Aqua Terra Technologies
Consulting Engineers
& Scientists

2950 Buskirk Avenue
Suite 120

Walnut Creek, CA
943596

415 934-4884

March 13, 1990

Mr. Dennis J. Byrne

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Dept. of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Subject: Workplan for Soil Remediation and
Monitoring Well Installations for
the Property at
5929 College Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618-1391
(Project No. 9126)

Dear Mr. Byrne:

The following workplan for soil remediation and
monitoring well installations for the property at 5929
College Avenue in Oakland, California is hereby submitted
in accordance with the San Francisco Bay Region of the
Regiocnal Water Quality Control Beoard (RWQCB) Staff
Recommendations for Initial Evaluation and Investigation
of Underground Fuel Storage Tanks, California Leaking
Underground Fuel Tank (LUFT) Task Force LUFT Fleld Manual
(Qctober, 1989%9) guidelines, California Department of
Health Services (DHS) regulaticns as outlined in Title 22
and Title 23 of the California Code of Regulations (CCR),
the requirements of the Alameda Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA) (see letter dated January 22, 1990,
Attachment A), and the guidelines of the Alameda County
Water District (February, 1950 revisioen).

I. INTRCDUCTION
A. Scope of Work

Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc. (ATT) intends toc coenduct an
investigation to determine the areal extent of the
potential impacts to soil and groundwater from
underground fuel and waste olil storage tanks removed from
the subject property in December, 1989. This
investigation will involve the installation of three
groundwater monitoring wells on the subject property. If
groundwater quality indicates a contaminant plume, ATT
will propose a soil boring investigation to determine the
lateral and vertical extent of the contamination.
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B. 8ite Location

The subject property is located in the western part of
the City of Qakland at the northeast corner of the
intersection of College Avenue and Chabot Road (a
commercial retail area). The regional location for the
site is shown on Plate 1 (Attachment B) and specific site
features are shown on Plate 2 (Attachment B).

C. Background

Seven underground fuel and waste oil storage tanks were
removed from the former Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream Cakland
facility. The tanks were located in two areas: 1) the
gasoline and diesel tanks were on the southeast corner of
the facility and the waste oil tanks were located on the
western part of the facility. The tanks, with subsequent
sampling, were removed by Petroleum Engineering, Inc. in
December, 1989. Laboratory analytical results showed
that total petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations (TPH) as
gasoline in soils were below 1,000 mg/Kg and that TPH as
waste o0il and grease were above 1,000 mg/Kg.

D. Site History

1. The subject property is currently unoccupied: it was
the site for the Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream, Inc.
Qakland facility. Buildings and concrete pavement
have recently (as of February, 1990) been demolished
and removed from the site. There are no operating
above ground or underground fuel storage tanks
currently on the subject property.

2. On December 13, 1989, Petroleum Engineering, Inc.
removed one, 1,000 gallon and one, 8,000 gallon
gasoline storage tank and two, 4,000 gallon
underground diessl tanks from the southwest corner of
the facility. Two, 1,000 gallon waste oil tanks were
removed from the western part of the facility. Soil
samples from the gasoline and diesel tank excavation
were collected on December 14, 1989 by Pace
Laboratories, Incorporated. Soil samples, from the
waste oil tanks excavation, were collected on December

14, 1989.

Subsequent scil sample analyses by Pace Laboratories,
Inc., from the bottom of the removed gascline tank
excavation, indicated that total petroleum hydrocarbon
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(TPH) (as gasoline and diesel) concentrations were below
the 1,000 parts per million (ppm) DHS and LUFT manual
guidelines. Soil samples collected in the area of the
removed waste oil tank showed TPH (as waste oil and
grease) concentrations ranging to 5,915 mg/Kg.

Analytical chemical data for soil samples collected at
the site during the tank excavation phase, are presented
in Table 1 (Attachment C) and a copy of the certified
laboratory report is presented in Attachment D.

An Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release
{Leak/Contamination) Site Report will be filed by ATT.

3. On February 6, 1990, ATT in accordance with ACHCSA
requirements (Attachment A), excavated between 30 to
100 cu yds of oil and grease contaminated soil from
the former waste oil tanks excavation. Soil samples
were collected by ATT personnel subsequent to soil
excavation; samples were submitted to Anametrix
Laboratories, Inc. of San Jose, California (Table 2,
Attachment C and Attachment D). Chemical analyses
indicated that the soil ccould be transported to a
Class II-I landfill. Soil offhaul, in accordance
with the appropriate requlations, was completed on
February 20, 1990 (Attachment E).

4. On February 12, 1990, the onsite contractor cleaned
the gasoline tank excavation by removing 400 to 450
cu yds of soil from the bottom of the excavation;
this removal was required because the loose solil
could not be properly compacted. The contractoeor
noted a slight gasoline odor and notified ATT.
Subsequent sampling by ATT showed that the average
TPH gasoline concentration in the excavated soils was
170 mg/Kg (Table 3, Attachment C and Attachment D).
On February 27, 1990, ATT initiated a soil aeration
program with the approval of the BAAQMD; the ACHCSA
and City of oOakland Fire Department (OFD) were
notified on February 26, 1990 concerning the intended
soil aeration.

The contaminated soils were spread out on 6 mil visqueen
to be tilled once per day. Upon completion of the soil
aeration, soils will be resampled, analyzed and removed
to the appropriate landfill in accordance with the
appropriate federal, state, and local regqulations. As of
this date, soil aeration is continuing until chemical
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analyses indicate that the soils are below 100 mg/Kg TPH
as gasoline.

IX. SITE DESCRIPTION
A. Vicinity Description and Hydrogeological S8etting

The subject property is in the Oakland Upland and
Alluvial Plain which consists of alluvial fan deposits of
clay, silt, and sand interbedded with coarser gravels.
According to the Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District (ACFCWCD), 1988, 205 (J) report:
"Geohydrology and Groundwater - Quality Overview, East
Bay Plain Area, Alameda County, California” the shallow,
unconfined groundwater table may range from 35 to 45 feet
below grade. The groundwater flow direction is toward
the west, southwest.

B. Vicinity Map

The map showing the regional property location is shown
on Plate 1 (Attachment B).

C. 8ite Specific Map

A map showing the specific site features 1is shown on
Plate 2 (Attachment B).

D. Existing Soil Contamination and Excavation Results

ATT was not involved in the tank removal activities or in
activities on the subject property prior to February,
1990; therefore, the following informaticn is provided.

1. Sampling Procedures. No information is available
to ATT on the protocol used concerning previously
¢ollected soil samples by Pace Laboratories, Inc.
Samples collected and analyzed by Pace Laboratories,
Inc. were accompanied by a chain of custody form
(Attachment D). The protocel for soil samples
collected by ATT personnel is given in Attachment E.

2. Depth to Groundwater. The maximum depth of the tank
excavation was 10 to 15 feet below grade. A review of
data from the ACFCWCD (19838) 205 (J) report indicates
the shallow, unconfined groundwater takle may range
from 35 to 45 feet below grade.

ATT
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3. Soil Profile Encountered. Site specific information
is not available. The subject property soils in the
former tank excavations are silty to sandy clay.

4. Sampling and laboratory Data. Samples collected, from

the former gasoline and diesel tank excavation, by
Pace Laboratories, Inc. (a DHS certified analytical
laboratory) were analyzed for TPH (gasocline) using EPA
Method 8015, TPH (diesel) using EPA Method 3550/8015,
and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX)
using EPA Method 8020. Samples collected, from the
former waste oil and grease tank excavation, by Pace
Laboratories, Inc., were analyzed for TPH (diesel)
using EPA Method 3550/8015, 0il and Grease (EPA Method
S03D&E) BTEX (EPA Method 8020), halogenated volatile
organic compounds (VOCs) using EPA Method 8010,
extractable organic compounds (EPA Method 8270
{GC/MS), and metals (cadmium, chromium, lead, and
zinc). Pace Laboratories, Inc. analytical data is
summarized in Table 1 (Attachment C); certified sample
analytical sheets are in Attachment D.

Reexcavated soils from the waste oil tank excavation were
sampled by ATT (Table 3, Attachment C} and analyzed in
accordance with LUFT protocols which are listed in Table
4 (Attachment C). Certified sample analytical sheets are
in Attachment D.

5. Underground Utilities. Underground utilities have
been located by the onsite building contractor and
therefore, should not pocse a problem. Additicnal
information for offsite utilities, surrcunding the
subject property, will be obtained from Underground
Service Alert (Usa).

6. Unusual Problems. No unusual problems have been noted
on the subject property, and none are anticipated.

7. Contaminated Soil Storage and Disposal. Excavated

soil from the waste oil tanks was stored at the site;
the soil was placed on, and subsegquently covered by,
visqueen. Management plans for the soil included
chemical analyses for TPH as waste oil and grease,
transportation to and subsequent disposal at a Class
II-I landfill facility (Attachment E).
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8. Required Permits Obtained. A permit to remove the
underground fuel storage and waste oil tanks was

obtained by Petroleum Engineering, Inc. Approval was
cbtained by ATT, from the Bay Area Air Quality
Management District (BAAQMD) to aerate the gasoline
contaminated soils onsite. No other permits have been
required. Groundwater monitoring well permits, from
the Alameda County Water District (Zone 7), will be
obtained prior to installation of the groundwater
monitoring wells.

III. Plan for Determining Extent of On Site Scil
Contamination.

A. Extent of Contamination Within the Excavations.

Approximately 208 tons of contaminated soil were
excavated from the area of the former waste oil tanks.
The soil was excavated on February 6, 1990; soil
excavation, with the appropriate sample collection, was
supervised by an ATT engineer. Soils were analyzed for
waste oil protocol in accordance with the LUFT manual.
Soil sample analytical results are given in Table 3
(Attachment C). Further excavation was conducted in the
former tank pit because one soil sample indicated TPH as
oil and grease concentration above 1,000 mg/Kg.
Additional soils were excavated with a final pit sample
indicating that TPH o0il and grease concentrations were at
120 mg/Kg. The excavated soils were stockpiled with the
other soils for disposal.

Soils removed from the former gasoline and diesel tank
prior to backfill compaction are currently being aerated
onsite in accordance with BAAQMD regulations; the ACHCSA
and OFD were notified prior to commencement of the soil
aeration.

B. 8ampling Methods and Procedures for the Site.

1. Soil samples will be collected during the installation
of groundwater monitoring wells; soil sample
cellection will be according to the protocol given in
Attachment F. At least one groundwater monitoring
well boring will be continuously logged and soil
samples will be cooled with dry ice in accordance with
Alameda County Water District Groundwater Monitoring
guidelines (February, 1990 revision).

AT
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2. Soil sample analytical methods will follow the LUFT
Manual (1989) and ACWD (1990} guldellnes. Sample
analytical methods and detecticn limits are given in
Table 4 (Attachment C).

C. Onaite Soil Treatment.

Soils from the waste 0il tank excavation were not treated
onsite; these soils were offhauled to an appropriate
designated landfill, in accordance with regulatory agency
guidelines and the approprlate federal and state
regulaticns. Approximately 208 tons of soil were
transperted to a Class II-I landfill.

Additional scoils from the former gasoline tanks
excavation were removed; these soils are currently being
treatad onsite by aeration. Approx1mately 400 to 450
tons of soil, with an average TPH gasoline concentration
of 170 mg/Kg, were excavated, placed on & mil visqueen
and are currently undergoing aeration in accordance with
the Bay Area Air Quality Management District's (BAAQMD)
Requlation 8, Rule 40 guidelines. Upon completion of
aeration, tne treated soils will be transported to the
appropriate landfill in accordance with federal, state
and local regulations.

D. Site Security Measures

The site is currently surrounded by a chain link fence
with a gated entrance. Security is maintained by the
onsite building contractor.

IV. PLAN FOR DETERMINING GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION.

According to ACHCSA requirements (Attachment A), Dreyer's
Grand Ice Cream, Inc. is to install three groundwater
monitoring wells on the subject property to determine
groundwater flow direction and soil and groundwater
quality. Preliminary data from the ACFCWCD 205 (J)
report, indicates that shallow groundwater flow is toward
the west to slightly southwest.

ATT proposes to install two, four-inch diameter
groundwater monitoring wells; both wells will be placed
in the downgradient groundwater flow direction, within
ten feet of the former tank excavations and within
parameters imposed by architectural constraints. One,
two-inch groundwater monitoring well will be placed in an
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upgradient direction from the former tank pit
excavations. Precise groundwater flow direction will be
calculated from static water table measurements taken
from the three groundwater monitoring wells.

Scil and groundwater sampling and well development
protocols are given in Attachment F. Drilling procedures
and monitoring well construction are provided in
Attachment G.

C. 8ite safety Plan.

A site safety plan for this investigation is presented in
Attachment H.

ATT is submitting this work plan at the request of Mr.
William C. Collett, Treasurer of Dreyer's Grand Ice
Cream, Inc. of Lafayette, California. Please contact us
if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Terrance E. Carter
Senior Environmental Engineer

[l 2 b,

William E. Motzer, Ph.D.

Senior Hydrogeologist

California Registered Geologist # 4202
(Expires 6/30/90)

TEC/WEM: kmr
Attachments

ce: Mr. Lester Feldman, RWQCEB
Mr. William C. Collett

ATT
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AGENCY
QAVID J. KEARS, Director

22 January 1890

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES /X "S;\}
b
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Teiepnene Nymber: (413)

William Collett

Dryer's Ice Cream Incorporated
3675 Mcunt Diabloc Boulevard
Suits 300

Lafayette, CA 94549

Subject: Underground Storage Tank Removal Conducted at 5929
College Avenue, Oakland.

Dear Mr. Colletk:

This offica has reviewed the data report submitted by Petroleum
Engineaering Incorporated regarding the sita listed above. On the
pasis of the soil contamination levels detected in associaticn
with this project follow-up acticns ara now required on your
part.

Guidelines established by the San Francisco Bay Regional Water
Quality Control Board require that a ground water monitoring
progran be established whenever soil hydrocarbon contamination
reaching or exceeding 100 parts per million is detected. A
monitoring well is to be located within ten feet of the former
tank pit in a downgradient direction relative to ground water
flow, Ground water flow direction is to be determined by data
derived from three wells. During well installaticn, scil samples
must be collected at five foot depth intervals until ground watar
ig reached. This work must be performed undsr the direction of a
registered engineer/geclogist and all boring logs and data reperts
must be submittad to this office for review.

Ground water monitoring should be conducted cn a quarterly basis
for a minimum of one full year. The fragquency and duration of any
follow-up monitoring will be kased upon the data derived during
the first year.

The following actions ars now regquirsd at this site,

1} Further excavation must be conducted within the former
waste oil tank pit to ensure that not seil centaminatad with
Total 01l and Grease exceeding 1,000 parts per millicon
remains. As per criterieon established by the California
Department of Health Services, a soil contaminated with
hydrocarbons up to 1,000 parts per million constitutes a
hazardous waste and must be physically removed for proper
disposal. Upon the completion of this scil remcval, samplaes
of the pit wall must be taken to verify that the excavation
has been sufficiently thorough. Pleass keep this office
informed of developments in this regard so that approval can
be granted to refill the excavation with clean backfill
material.
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Dryer's Ice Crsan

3675 Mount Diakleo Blvd
Suite 300

Lafayette, CA 94549

Re. 5929 College Ave Oakland
22 January 19290

Paga 2 of 2

2) The speil pile of soil removed Irom the wasts oil pit will
raquire disposal as a hazardous wasta.

3) The spoil pile of soil remcved frem the former gasoline
and diessl storagse tank pit will have to bs disposed of., As
the level of hydrocarben contamination in this sell was not
high encugh to constituts a hazardous wasta, 1t may be
disposed of in 2 Class III landfill. However, please ensurs
that documentation accounting for the final quantity .and
destinaticn of this material is communicated to this ocffice
for inclusion inte our files.

4) At this time the gasoliine and diesel tank pit can be
refilied with clean kackfill material.

- §5) Three grcund watsr monitoring wells will nave to be
installed to gauge whether or not ground water has been
impacted by the soil contamination asscciated with these
former tank locaticns and to define the ground water flow
gradient. Should a contaminant plume be found in the soil or
water, further borings will be regquired to determine the
vertical and lateral extent of thi=s plume.

If you have any questions concerning this matter please contact me
at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Dennis 4. Byrne
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ce: lLaster Feldman, SFBRWQCE
Doug Krause, DOHS
Rafat Shahid, Assistant Director, Alameda County Dept. of
' Environmental Health. -
; Den Marchant, Patreleum Engineering, Inc.
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Table 1. Chemical Analyses® for uaste Oil Tank Excavation Soils

Former Oreyer's Grand [ce Cream Facility
CQaktand, California

ATT

-------- TPH-==mmmmem 8 E T x
Sample Sample 0il & Gresse Diesel
Mumber Location (mg/xQ) (mg/Xg) (mg/Xg)
12141 Waste 0il Excavation 5,915 370 <20 <20 <20 <20
1214-2 Waste 0il Excavation 150 ND <10 <10 <1a <22
1214-3 Waste Oil Excavation 1,770 17 <2.0 «2.0 <2.0 5.5
1214-4 Waste Qil Excavation 5,425 1,800 .0 <2.0 <2.0 2.6
1214-5 Soil Stockpile 100 Fi) <1.0 <1.0 <«1.0 <1.0
1214-4 Soil Stockpile 125 130 ND 0.005 0.022 0.038

Laboratory analyses by PACE Labaratories for samples collect
Petroleun Engineering, Inc.

TPH

total petroleun hydrocarbons
benzene

ethyibenzene

toluene

total xylenes

X --ma
a u U N

on December 14, 198% by




Table 2. Chemical Analyses” for Waste 0il Tank Excavation Soils
Former Dreyer's Grand [ce Cream Facility
Oakiand, California

ATT

-------- TP === wmn 8 E T X
Sampl e Sample Qil & Gressw Diesel
Number Location (mg/Xg) {mg/Xg) (mg/Xg)
1213-1 Gasol ine Tank 3a NR «0.038 <0.032 0.043 0.1&
1213-2 Gasoline Tank 40 NR «0.038 Q.15 0.045 0.16
1213-3 Diesel Tank NR 17 <10 <10 <10 <10
1214-4 Oiesel Tank NR 350 <20 <20 <20 38
1214-5 Diesel Tank NR 3 <20 <20 <20 <20
1214-6 Diesel Tank KR 48 2.3 <2.5 «2.5 <2.5
1214-7 Gasoline Tank 320 NR 1.3 5.1 4.1 21
1214-8 Gasoline Tank 190 NR 0.046 2.5 0.32 9.5

3. Laboratory analyses by PACE Laboratories from samples collected on December 13, 1989
by Petraleum Enginesring, [nc.

NR = Not reported
TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons
8 = benzene
E = ethylbenzene
T = toluene
X = zxylene
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Table 3. Chemical Analyses for Waste Oil Excaveted Sails
Former Qreyerts Grand Ice Cream Facility
Oakland, California

Sample Sample H (ma/xg)® 4 (mgsk)®
¥umber Location Total Qil & Gresse Diesel Total @il & Grease Diesel
pit 1 Waste OQil Tank

Excavation ND ND ama== NA
pit 2 ND ND o NA
Pit 3 (Pit A) 2,400 X0 120 NA
A 5% ND ND wma- NA
8 252 ND ND bt NA
¢ 5% ND ND NA
D 25% NO N0 vau- RA

a. Samples collected on February &, 1990 after excavation of soils
b. Samples collected on February 21, 1990 after continued excavation of soils because of
2,400 mg/Kg in pit 3 sanmple results
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Table 4, Laboratory® Analytical Methods and Detection Limits
Oreyer's Grand Ica Cream, Inc,
Qakland, California

--------- 1 T, llydrncarmb
Matrix Diesel Gasol inw 0il & Grease _B I E ) 4
Soil GCFID (3550) GCFID (50300 S03DEE 8020 8020 ag2e 3020
Detection
Limit (mg/Xg) 1.0 m—eas 50.0 0.005 0.00% 0.005 0.005
Water GCFID (351 GCFID (5038) SO3DLE 402 402 602 &02
Detection
Limit (masKg) 500 e 30.0 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5

a. Sample analyses to be conducted by 2 California Departemtn of Health Services Certified
Laboratary

b, TPH = total petroleum hydrocarbons

= benzene

s toluene

a  athylbenzene

a  xylene

xXm-e
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\ ' Otfices:
(c | REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
o

Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa

| IObOI'OTOl’IeS. iNcC. » Novato, California

Leawood, Kansas
irvine, California
JAli13 RECT Ashebore, North Carolina

January 11, 1990

Mr. Robert Henry
| Petroleum Engineering, Inc.
| 11 West 9th Street
| Santa Rosa, CA 95407

RE: PACE Project No. 491214.60]
Dryer Ice Cream

Dear Mr. Henry:

| Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
| December 14, 1989,

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,
‘ . 4 éiz4A.;%éecLﬁ@£c?¢£;

Stepheh F. Nackord
Director, Sampling and Analytical Services

Enclosures

11 Digital Drive [0 Novato, CA 94949 {1 Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity empioyer




Offices:
Qcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesata
& Tampa, Florida
. . ' Coralville, fowa
IObOFOTOﬂeS. NC. Novato, California
L.eawood, Kansas
' Irvine, California
Ashaboro, North Carglina

Petroleum Engineering, Inc. January 11, 1990
11 West 9th Street PACE Project
Santa Rosa, CA 9540 Number: 491274601

Attn: Mr. Robert Henry

Dryer Ice Cream

PACE Sample Number: 805650 805660 805670

Date Collected: 12/14/89 12/14/89 12/14/89

Date Received: 12/14/89 12/14/89 12/14/89
1214-1 1214-2 1214-3

Parameter Units MDL 6! 6' 6'

* INORGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS

Cadmium mg/kg wet 1 ND ND ND
Chromium mg/kg wet 1 30 24 25
Lead mg/kg wet 10 ND ND ND
Zinc mg/kg wet 1 30 35 38

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS

0i1 and Grease, Gravimetric (503D&E) mag/kg wet 50 5915 150 1770
EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3550/8015 :

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/kg 10 370 ND 170
Sonication Extraction, Date Started 12/21/89 12/21/89 12/21/89
PURGEABLE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS, EPA 9020

Benzene mg/kg wet 0,005 LT 20 LT 10 LT 2.0
Ethyibenzene mg/kg wet 0,005 LT 20 LT 10 LT 2.0
Toluene mg/kg wet 0,005 LT 20 LT 10 LT 2.0
Xylenes, Total mg/kg wet 0.005 LT 20 22 5.5
HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPQUNDS EPA 8010

Dichlorodifiuoromethane ug/kg 2000 LT500 LT2000 LT2000
Chloromethane ug/kg 2000 LTS00 LT2000 LT2000
Yinyl Chloride ug/kg 2000 LTS00 L72000 LT2000
Bromomethane ug/kg 2000 L7500 LT2000 LT2000
Chloroethane ug/kg 2000 LTS00 LT2000 LT2000
Trichiorofluoromethane ug/kg 2000 LT500 LT2000 LT2000
1,1-Dich10r6efhene ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MOL.

L7 Less than.

11 Digital Orive (C Nevato, CA 94949 [0 Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity employer




Otlices:

ncc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneagolis, Minnesota

Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa

laboratories, ne Caralvite, lava

Leawood, Kansas
Irvine, California

Mr. Robert Henry January 11, 1990 Asheboro, North Carolina

Page 2 PACE Project
Number: 491214601

Dryer Ice Cream

PACE Sample Number: 805650 805660 805670
Date Collected: 12/14/89 12/14/89 . 12/14/89
Date Received: 12/14/89 12/14/89 12/14/89
1214-1 1218-2 1214-3
Parameter Units MDL  6' 6' 6'

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 8010

Methylene Chloride ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 L7500
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 500.  LT500 LT500 LT500
Chloroform ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/kg 500 LT500 680 LT500
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
trans-1,3-Diciloropropene ug/kg 500 L7500 LT500 L7500
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
Tetrachlaroethene ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 500 LT500 LTS00 LL.T500
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 500 L7500 LT500 LTS00
Bromoform ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LTS500
1,3~Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 500 LT500 LT500 LT500
Bromochtoromethane (Surrogate Recovery) 93% 112% 842
1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) 95% 107% 9%
EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS)

N-Nitrosodimethylamine ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Aniline ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
MDL Method Detection Limit

LT Less than.

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive [J Novato, CA 94949 [J Phone (415) 833-6100
an equal opportunity employer

.




Otfices:

Qcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapoiis, Minnesota
) Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa

ICibOFOTOFleS, nc. Novato, California

Leawood, Kansas
{rvine, California

Mr. Robert Henry January 11, 1990 Asheboro, North Carolina
Page 3 PACE Project

Number: 4912714601
Dryver Ice Cream

PACE Sample Number: 8056850 805660 805670
Date Collected: 12/14/89 12/14/89. 12/14/89
Date Received: 12/14/89 12/14/89 12/14/89
1214-1 1214-2 1214-3
Parameter Units MDL 6' 6' 6!

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS)

Bis(2-chloroethyl) ether ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benzyl Alcohol ug/kg 3000 ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorabenzene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 300 ND ND HD
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
N-Nitrosodipropylamine ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Hexachloroethane ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Nitrobenzene ug/kg 300 ND ND MD
Isophorone ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Naphthaliene ug/kg 300 3020 25600 12800
4-Chloroanitine ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg 300 5700 22300 13300
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2-Chloronaphthalene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2-Nitroaniline ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
Dimethylphthalate ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
3-Nitroaniline ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
Acenaphthene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Dibenzofuran : ug/kg 300 ND 326 ND
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Diethylphthalate ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Fluorene ug/kg 300 1260 962 ND
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive O Novato, CA 94949 [] Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity empioyer




Otfices:

(c REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
® Tampa, Florida
Coraiville, lowa

lObOFClTOFIGS. nc. Novato, Calitornia

Leawood, Kansas
Irvine, California

Mr. Robert Henry January 11, 1990 Asheboro, North Carolina
Page 4 PACE Project

Number: 491214601
Dryer Ice Cream

PACE Sample Number: 805650 805660 805670
Date Collected: 12/14/89 12/14/89 . 12/14/89
Date Received: 12/14/89 12/14/89 12/14/89
1214-1 1214-2 1214-3
Parameter ' Units MDL &' 6' 6'

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS)

4-Nitroaniiine ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
4-Chlorophenylphenylether ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/kg 300. ND ND ND
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
4-Bromophenylphenylether ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Hexachlorobenzene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Phenanthrene ug/kg 300 1940 1530 513
Anthracene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Di-n-butylphthalate ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Fluoranthene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benzidine ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
Pyrene o ug/ky Eitly 418 ND ND
Butylbenzylphthalate ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ug/kg 600 ND ND ND
Chrysene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Bis(2-ethylhexyl}phthalate ug/kg 300 ND ND 1970
Di-n-octylphthalate ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benza(k)fluoranthene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Ideno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Dibenzo(a,h}anthracene ug/kg 300 ND ND - ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Phenol ug/kg 300 ND , ND ND
2-Chioropheno] ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2-Methy1phenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
4-Methylphenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL,

11 Digital Drive {1 Novato, CA 34949 [J Phone (415) 883-6100
an equail opportunity employer




Jinces:

ncc REPQRT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota

Tampa, Fiorida
Coralville, lowa

|CIbOFClTOﬂeS. nc. Novato, Califernia

Leawood, Kansas
Irvine, California

Mr. Robert Henry January 11, 1990 Asheboro, North Carolina
Page 5 PACE Project

Number: 491214601
Dryer Ice Cream

PACE Sample Number: 805650 805660 805670
Date Collected: ' : 12/14/89 12/14/89 = 12/14/89
Date Received: 12/14/89 12/14/89 12/14/89
1214-1 1214-2 1214-3
Parameter Units MDL &' 6' 6'

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS)

2-Ni trophenol ug/kg 300 ND ND HD
2,4-Dimethylphenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benzoic Acid ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
2,4-Dichlorophencl ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2,4 ,5-Trichlorophenoi ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2 4-D1n1tropheno1 ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
4-N1tropheno1 ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
2-Methyl-4,6- d1n1tropheno1 ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
Pentach1oropheno1 ua/kg 300 ND ND ND
alpha-BHC iug/kyg 300 ND ND - ND
beta-BHC ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
gamma-~BHC ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
delta-BHC ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Heptachlor ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Aldrin ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Heptachlor Epoxide ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Endosulfan I ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
4,4'-DDE ug/kg 1500  ND ND ND
Dieldrin ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Endrin _ ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Endosulfan II ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
4,4'-DOD ug/kg 300  ND ND ND
Endrin Aldehyde ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
4,4'-pDT ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Endosulfan Sulfate ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
Aroclor-1016 ug/kg 3000 ND ND ND
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive [J Novato, CA 94949 (0 Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opporunity employer
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“cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
o

Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa

IObOFOfOrleS. mnc Novato, California

Leawood, Kansas
lrving, Calitornia

Mr. Robert Henry January 11, 1990 Asheboaro, North Carolina

Page 6 PACE Project
Number: 491214601

Dryer Ice Cream

PACE Sample Number: 805650 805660 805670
Date Collected: 12/14/89 12/14/89 . 12/14/89
Date Received: 12/14/89 12/14/89 12/14/89
_ 1214-1 1214-2 1214-3
Parameter Units MDL &' - 6 6'

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY ZPA 8270 (GC/MS)

Aroclor-1221 ug/kg 3000 WD ND ND
Aroclor-1232 ug/kg 3000 ND ND ND
Aroclor-1242 ug/kg 3000 ND ND ND
Aroclor-12438 ug/kg 3000 ND ND ND
Araclor-1254 ug/kg 3000 ND ND ND
Aroclor-1260 ug/kg 3000 WD ND ND
Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surrogate Recovery) 140% 89% 63%
2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate Recovery) 123% 113% 89%
Terphenyl-d14 (Surrogate Recovery) 155% 97% 77%
2-Fluorophenol (Surrogate Recovery) 103% 118% 79%
Phenol-d5 (Surrogate Recovery) 105% 69% 64%
2,4,6-Tribromopheno’ {Surrogate Recovery) 97% 85% - 5o
Date Extracted for GCMS Semi-volatiles 12/21/89 12/21/89 12/21/89
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive ] Navato, CA 94949 [ Phone {415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity employer
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laboratories, inc

Mr. Robert Henry
Page 7

Dryer Ice Cream
PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Recejved:
Parameter

INQRGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIVIDUAL PARAMETERS
Cadmium

Chromium

Lead

Zinc

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

INDIYIDUAL PARAMETERS

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

January 11, 1990
PACE Project
Number: 491274601

QOffices:
Minneapolis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
Caralville, lowa
Novato, Cailifornia
Leawood, Kansas
Irvine, California
Asheboro, North Carolina

805690 805700
12/14/89 - 12/14/89
12/14/89 12/14/8%
1214-5 1214-6
Stockpile Stockpile

805680
12/14/89
12/14/89
1214-4

Units MDL &' :

mg/kg wet 1 ND

mg/kg wet 1 33

mg/kg wet 10 - ND

mg/kg wet 1 61

0i1 and Grease, Gravimetric (503D&E)} mg/kg wet 50 5625

EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3550/8015
Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/kg 10 1800

Sonication Extraction, Date Started

12/21/89

PURGEABLE ARCMATIC COMPOUNDS, EPA 8020

Benzene
Ethyibenzene
Toluene
Xylenes, Total

mg/kg wet 0,005 LT
mg/kg wet 0,005 LT
mg/kg wet 0.005 LT
mg/kg wet 0.005 2

HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 8010

Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/kg 20 -
Dichlorodiflucromethane ug/kg 2000 LT2000
Dichlorodifiuoromethane ug/kg 400 -
Chioromethane ug/kg 20 -
Chloromethane ug/kg 2000 LT2000
Chloromethane ug/kg 400 -
Yinyl Chloride ug/kg 20 -
Vinyl Chloride ug/kg 2000 LT2000
Vinyl Chloride ug/kg 400 -

MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

LT Less than,

11 Digitai Drive O Novato, CA 94949 O Phone {415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity emplover

ND ND
36 33
18 54
83 130
100 125
70 130

12/21/85 12/21/89

LT 1.0 ND

LT 1.0 0.006
LT 1.0 0.022
LT 1.0 0.038
- LT2000
LT400 -

- LT2000
L7400 -

- LT2000
LT400 -




mces:

“cc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesola

Tampa, Florida
. . Coralville, lowa
laboratories, nc Coralile tove o
' Leawood, Kansas
Irvine, California

Mr. Robert Henry January 11, 1990 Asheboro, North Carolina

Page 8 PACE Project
Number: 491214601

Dryer Ice Cream

PACE Sample Number: 805680 805690 805700
Date Collected: 12/14/89 12/14/89 . 12/14/89
Date Received: 12/14/89 12/14/89 12/14/89
‘ 1214-4 1214-5 1214-6
Parameter Units MDL €' Stockpile Stockpile

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 8010

Bromomethane ug/kg 20 - - LT2000
Bromomethane ug/kg 2000 LT2000 - -
Bromomethane ug/kg 400. - LT400 -
Chloroethane ug/kg 20 - - LT2000
Chloroethane ug/kg 2000 LT2000 - -
Chloroethane ug/kg 400 - LT400 -
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg 20 - - LT2000
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/kg 2000 LT2000 - -
Trichlorofliuoromethane ug/kg 400 - LT400 -
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 100 - LT100 -
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/kg 5.0 - - LT500
1,1-Dichloroethene : ug/kg 500 LT500 - -
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 100 - LT100 -
Methylene Chloride ug/kg 5.0 - - LT500
Methylene Chloride . ug/kg 500 LT500 - -
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 100 - LT100 -
trans-1, .2-Dichloroethene ug/kg 5.0 - - LT500
trans—],Z-Dich]oroethene ug/kg 500 LT500 - -
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 100 - LT100 -
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 5.0 - - LT500
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/kg 500 LT500 - -
Chloroform ug/kg 100 - LT100 -
Chloroform ug/kg 5.0 - - LT500
Chloroform ug/kg 500 LT500 - -
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA} ug/kg 100 - 1 T100 -
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/kg 5.0 - - L.TS00
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) ug/kg 500 LT500 - -
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/kg 100 - L.T100 -

MDL Method Detection Limit

LT Less than.

11 Digital Drive O Novato, CA 94949 [ Phone (415} 883-6100
an equal opportunity employer
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loboratories, nc

Mr. Robert Henry
Page 9

Dryer Ice Cream
PACE Sample Number:

Date Collected:
Date Received:

11 Digitat Drive (1 Novato, CA 94949 [0 Phone {415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity empioyer

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

January 11, 1990

PACE Project

Parameter Units
ORGANIC ANALYSIS

HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 8010

Carbon Tetrachloride ug/kg
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/kg
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC} ug/kg
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC) ug/kg
1,2-Dichloroethane (EDC} ug/kg
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/kg
Trichloroethene (TCE) ug/kg
Trichloroethene {TCE) ug/kg
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/kg
1,2=-Dichloropropane ug/kg
Bromodichioromethane ug/ke
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg
Bromodichloromethane ug/kg
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/kg
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/kg
2-Chloroethylvinyl ether ug/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/kg
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg
Tetrachloroethene ug/kg
MDL Method Detection Limit

LT Less than.

Number:

Ottices:

Minneapolis, Minnesola
Tampa, Florida
Coraiville, lowa

Novato, Calitornia
Leawood, Kansas

Irvine, California
Asheboro, North Carclina

4971214601
805680 805690 805700
12/14/89 12/14/89 . 12/14/8%
12/14/89 12/14/89 12/14/8%
1214-4 1214-5 1214-6
MplL. 6’ Stockpile Stockpile
5.0 - - LT500
500 LT500 - -
100 - LT100 -
5.0 - - LT500
500 LT500 - -
100 - LT100 -
5.0 - - LT500
500 LT500 - -
100 - LT100 -
5.0 - - LT500
500 LT500 - -
100 - L1100 -
5.0 - - LT500
500 LT500 - -
100 - LT100 -
5.0 - - LT500
500 LT500 - -
100 - LT100 -
5.0 - - LT500
500 LT500 - -
100 - LT100 -
5.0 - - LT500
500 LT500 - -
100 - LT100 -
5.0 - - LT500
500 LT500 - -
100 - LT100 -
5.0 - - LT500




Ottices:

mc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
&

Tampa, Florida
Coraiville, lowa

IClbOfOTOFI@S. INC. Novata, California

Leawood, Kansas
{rvine, California

Mr. Robert Henry January 11, 1990 Asheboro, North Caralina
Page 10 PACE Project
Number: 491274601

Dryer Ice Cream

PACE Sample Number: 805680 805690 805700
Date Collected: ' 12/14/89 12/14/89. 12/14/89
Date Received: 12/14/89 12/14/89 12/14/89
1214-4 1214-5  1214-6
Parameter Units MDL 6 Stockpile Stockpile

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

HALOGENATED VOLATILE COMPOUNDS EPA 8010

Tetrachloroethene ug/kg 500 LT500 - -
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 100 - L7100 -
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 5.0 - - LTS00
Dibromochloromethane ug/kg 500 LT500 - -
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 100 - L1100 -
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 5.0 - - LT500
Chlorobenzene ug/kg 500 LT500 - -
Bromoform , ug/kg 100 - LT100 -
Bromoform ug/kg 5.0 - - LT500
Bromoform ug/kg 500 LT500 - -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/kg 100 - LT100 -
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlioroethane ug/kg 5,0 - - LT5C0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorgethane ug/kg 500 L T500 - -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 100 - LT100 -
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 5.0 - - LT500
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 500 LT500 - -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ' ug/kg 100 - LT100 -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 5.0 - - LT500
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 500 LT500 - -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 100 - LT100 -
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 5.0 - - LT500
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 500 LT500 - -
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery) - 98% 95%
Bromochloromethane (Surrogate Recovery} ug/kg 94% - -
93% 92%

1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) -
1,4-Dichlorobutane (Surrogate Recovery) ug/kg 97% - -

MBL Method Detection Limit
LT Less than.

11 Digitat Drive (0 Novato, CA 34949 O Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity employar




Qtlices:

ﬁcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
@ Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa

IObOFOTOﬂeS. NC. Novato, California

Leawood, Kansas
lrvine, California

Mr, Robert Henry January 11, 1990 Asheborg, North Carolina
Page 11 PACE Project

Number: 491214601
Dryer Ice Cream

PACE Sample Number: 805680 805690 805700
Date Collected: ' 12/14/89  12/14/89. 12/14/89
Date Received: 12/14/89 12/14/89 12/14/89
1214-4 1214-5 1214-6
Parameter Units MDL &' Stockpile Stockpile

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE CORGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS)

N-Nitrosodimethylamine ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Aniline ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Bis{2-chloroethyl) ether ug/kg 3006 ND ND ND
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benzyl Alcohol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
1,2-Dichicrobenzene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
N-Nitrosodipropylamine ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Hexachloroethane ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Nitrobenzene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Isophorone ug/kg 300 N o ND
Bis{2-chloroethoxy)methane ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Naphthaiene ug/kg 300 671 ND ND
4-Chloroaniline ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Hexachlorobutadiene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2-Methylnaphthalene ug/kg 300 699 ND ND
Hexachlaorocyclopentadiene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2-Chloronaphthalene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2-Nitroaniline ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
Dimethylphthalate ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Acenaphthylene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2,6-Dinitrotoluene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
3-Nitroaniline ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
Acenaphthene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Dibenzofuran ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrotoluene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive 00 Novato, CA 94949 [ Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity empioyer




pace.

laboratories, inc.

Mr. Robert Henry

11 Digitat Drive G Nowvato, CA 24949 [J Phone (415) 883-6100

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

January 11, 1990

Ottices:

Minneapolis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa

Novato, California
Leawood, Kansas

Irvine, California
Asheboro, North Carolina

an equal opportunity employer

Page 12 PACE Project
Number: 491214601

Dryer Ice Cream
PACE Sample Number: 805680 805690 805700
Date Collected: 12/14/89 12/14/89. 12/14/89
Date Received: 12/14/89 12/14/8% 12/14/89

1214-4 1214-5 1214-6
Parameter Units MDL &' Stockpile Stockpile
ORGANIC ANALYSIS
EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS)
Diethylphthalate ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Fluorene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
4-Nitroaniline ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
4-Chiorophenylphenyliether ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
1,2-Diphenythydrazine ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
4-Bromopheny1phenylether ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Hexachlorobenzene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Phenanthrene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Anthracene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Di-n-butylphthalate ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Fluoranthene ug/kg 300 ND ND ny
Benzidine ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
Pyrene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Butylbenzylphthalate ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benzo(a)anthracene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine ug/kg 600 ND ND ND
Chrysene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Bis(2-ethylhexyl}phthalate ug/kg 300 1270 ND ND
Di-n-octylphthalate ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benzo(b)fluoranthene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benzo(k } fluoranthene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benzo(a)pyrene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Ideno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Dibenzo({a,h)anthracene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Phenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2-Chlorophenol ug/kyg 300 ND ND ND
MDL Method Detection Limit
ND Not detected at or above the MDL.




QHi :
Q(c REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
&

Tampa, Fiorida
Coralville, lowa

IObOI’OTOFieS. ne. Novato, California

Leawood, Kansas
Irvine, California

Mr. Robert Henry January 11, 1990 Asheboro, North Caralina
Page 13 PACE Project

Number: 491214601
Dryer Ice Cream !

PACE Sample Number: 805680 805690 805700
Date Collected: 12/14/89 12/14/89. 12/14/89%
Date Received: 12/14/89  12/14/89 12/14/89%
1214-4 1214-5 1214-6
Parameter Units MDL 6% . Stockpile Stockpile

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS)

2-Methylphenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
4-Methylphenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2-Nitrophenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2,4-Dimethylphenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Benzoic Acid ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
2,4-Dichlorophenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
2,4-Dinitrophenol ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
4-N1i trophenol ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
2-Methyl-4,6-dinitrophenol ug/kg 1500 ND ND N
Pentachiorophenoil ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
alpha-BHC ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
beta-8HC : ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
gamma-BHC ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
delta-BHC ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Heptachlor ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Aldrin ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Heptachlor Epoxide ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Endosulfan I ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
4,4"'-DDE ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
Dieldrin ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Endrin ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Endosulfan II ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
4.,4'-DD0 ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
Endrin Aldehyde ug/kg 1500 WD ND ND
4,4'-DDT ug/kg 300 ND ND ND
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive [J Novato, CA 94949 {1 Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal oppartunity employer




Offices:
occ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
® Tampa, Florida
: . Coralville, lowa
IObOrOTOﬂeS. Nc. Novato, Calilornia
_ Leawood, Kansas
{rvine, California

Mr. Robert Henry January 11, 1990 Asheboro, North Carolina

Page 14 . PACE Project
Number: 491214601

Dryer Ice Cream

PACE Sample Number: 805680 805690 805700
Date Collected: 12/14/89  12/14/89 - 12/14/89
Date Received: 12/14/89 12/14/89 12/14/89
‘ 1214-4 1214-5 1214-6
Parameter Units MDL &' Stockpile Stockpile

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE ORGANICS BY EPA 8270 (GC/MS)

Endosulfan Sulfate ug/kg 1500 ND ND ND
Aroclor-1016 ug/kg 3000 ND ND ND
Aroclor-1221 ug/kg 3000 ND ND ND
Aroclor-1232 ug/kg 3000 ND ND ND
Aroclor-1242 ug/kg 3000 ND ND ND
Aroclor-1248 ug/kg 3000 ND ND ND
Aroclor-1254 ug/kg 3000 ND ND ND
Aroclor-1260 ug/kg 3000 ND ND . ND
Nitrobenzene-d5 (Surrogate Recovery) 92% 91% 84%
2-Fluorobiphenyl (Surrogate Recovery) 94% 90% 949
Terpheny1-d14 (Surrogate Recovery) 102¢% 95% 96%
Z-Fluorophenol {Surrogate Recovery) 20% 87% 79%
Phenol-d5 (Surrogate Recovery) 87% 89% 82%
2,4,6-Tribromophenol (Surrogate Recovery) 87% 70% 76%
Date Extracted for GCMS Semi-volatiles 12/21/89 12/21/89 ~ 12/21/89
MDL Method Detection Limit

ND Not detected at or above the MDL.

11 Digital Drive ] Novato, CA 94949 0 Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity empioyer




Offi :
mc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota

Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa

lObOFOTOFleS. nc. Navato, California

Leawood, Kansas
Irvine, California

Mr. Robert Henry January 11, 1990 Asheboro, North Carolina

Page 15 PACE Project
Number: 491214601

Dryer Ice Cream

The data contained in this report were obtained using EPA or other
approved methodologies. All analyses were performed by me or under
my direct supervision.,

,dé‘?é, facbiny
en F Mackord

Step
Director, Sampling and Analytical Services

Douglas E. Oram, Ph.D.
Organic Chemistry Manager

11 Digital Drive O Movato, CA 94949 [ Phone (415) 833-6100
an aqual opportunity employer
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laboratories, inc

Client Name:

ATTN.:

Oftfices:

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

PACE Laboratories, Inc.
Laboratory Report Invoice
Project #: 491214601

Petroleum Engineering, Inc. Client #: 780631
11 West 9th Street

Santa Rosa, CA 95401
Mr. Robert Henry Bill to #:

Samples Received: December 14, 1989.

Client Project #:

Purchase Order #: # 1783

Project Name:

Analysis Cost

Field Cost

502017010
502017011
502017015
TOTAL COST

Invoice #:

Dryer Ice Cream

Inorganic Cost

Organic Cost

Field Cost

Date :

11 Digital Drive  Novato, CA 94949 (J Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity empioyer

Minneapalis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa

Movato, California
Leawood, Kansas

Irvine, California
Asheboro, North Carolina
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Offices:

ﬂcc REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
&

Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa

ICIbOFCJTOFIGS. nc. Movato, California

- Leawood, Kansas
Jalt1 3 RECD trvine, California

Asheboro, North Cargiina

January 11, 1990

Mr. Robert Henry ‘
Petroleum Engineering, Inc.
11 West 9th Street

Santa Rosa, CA 95401

RE: PACE Project No. 491213.601
Dreyer's Ice Cream

Dear Mr., Henry:

Enclosed is the report of laboratory analyses for samples received
December 13, 1989.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free
to contact us.

Sincerely,

WM_ Neralbsrf
Stephén F. Nackord :
Director, Sampling and Analytical Services

Enclosures

11 Digital Drive O Novato, CA 94949 (0 Phone (415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity employer




pace.

loboratories, inc

Petroleum Engineering, Inc.
11 West 9th Street
Santa Rosa, CA 95401

Attn: Mr, Robert Henry

Dreyer's Ice Cream

PACE Sample Number:
Date Collected:
Date Received:
Parameter

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS

TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):
Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015)
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020):
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylenes, Total

EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3550/8015
extractabie Fuels, ac Dissel
Sonication Extraction, Date Started

PURGEABLE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS, EPA 8020
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylenes, Total

MDL Method Detection Limit
LT Less than.

11 Digital Drive OO Novato, CA 84949 T Phone (415) 833-6100
an equal cpportunity employer

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

January 11, 1990
PACE Project

Otfices:

Minneapolis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida

Coralville, lowa

Novato, California
Leawood, Kansas

Irving, California
Asheboro, North Carolina

Number: 491213601
805240 805250 805260
12/13/89 12/13/89 12/13/89
12/13/89 12/13/89 12/13/89
Units MDL  1213-] 1213-2 1273-3
mg/kg wet 1.0 30 40 -
mg/kg wet 0.005 LT 0.038 LT 0.038 -
mg/kg wet 0.005 LT 0.038 0.15 -
mg/kg wet 0,005 0,043 0.045 -
mg/kg wet 0.005 0.16 0.16 -
mg/kg 10 - - i7
- - 12/21/89
mg/kg wet 0.005 - - LT 10
ma/kg wet 0.005 - - LT 10
mg/kg wet 0.005 - - LT 10
mg/kg wet 0.005 - - LT 10




pace.

laboratories, nc

Mr. Robert Henry
Page 2

Dreyer's Ice Cream

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

January 11, 1990
PACE Project
Number: 491273601

Otfices:

Minneapolis, Minnesota
Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa

Novato, California
Leawood, Kansas

Irvine, California
Asheboro, Morth Carclina

MDL Method Detection Limit

LT Less than.

11 Digital Drive O Nowvato, CA 94949 (] Phone {415) 883-8100
an equal opportunity employer

PACE Sample Number: 805270 805280 805290
Date Collected: 12/13/89  12/13/89 - 12/13/89
Date Received: 12/13/89 12/13/89 12/13/89
Parameter Units MDL 1213-4 1213-5 1213-6
ORGANIC ANALYSIS

EXTRACTABLE FUELS EPA 3550/8015 - .

Extractable Fuels, as Diesel mg/kg 10 350 23 46
Sonication Extraction, Date Started 12/21/89 12/21/89 12/21/89
PURGEABLE AROMATIC COMPQUNDS, EPA 8020 :

Benzene mg/kg wet 0.005 LT 20 LT 20 LT 2.5
Ethylbenzene mg/kg wet 0,005 LT 20 LT 20 LT 2.5
Toluene mg/kg wet 0.005 LT 20 LT 20 LT 2.5
Xylenes, Total mg/kg wet 0.005 38 LT 20 LT 2.5




Offi :
o(c REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Minneapolis, Minnesota
Lo]

Tampa, Florida
Coralville, lowa

|ClbOFCﬂ'OFIeS. incC. Novato, California

Leawood, Kansas
irvine, California

Mr. Robert Henry January 11, 1990 Asheboro, North Carolina
Page 3 PACE Project

Number: 491213601
Dreyer's Ice Cream

PACE Sample Number: 805300 805310
Date Collected: 12/13/89 12/13/89.
Date Received: 12/13/89% 12/13/89%
Parameter Units MDL 1213-7 1213-8

ORGANIC ANALYSIS

PURGEABLE FUELS AND AROMATICS
TOTAL FUEL HYDROCARBONS, (LIGHT):

Purgeable Fuels, as Gasoline (EPA 8015) mg/kg wet 1.0 320 190
PURGEABLE AROMATICS (BTXE BY EPA 8020): ' - -
Benzene mg/kg wet 0.005 1.3 0.046
Ethylbenzene mg/kg wet 0.005 5.1 2.5
Toluene : mg/kg wet 0,005 4.3 0.32
Xylenes, Total , mg/kg wet 0.005 21 9.5
MDL Method Detection Limit

The data contained in this report were obtained using EPA or other
appiroved methodoiogies, A1l analyses were performed by me or under
my direct supervision.

ez, tachisc o

Douglas E. Qram, Ph.D.
Organic Chemistry Manager

11 Digital Drive 0 Novato, CA 94949 [C Phone {415) 883-6100
an equal opportunity employer
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Ervironmental & Anaiviicsl Shemistry
1984 Concourse Drive, Suile £, San jose, CA 2513 \

(408 432-8402 « Foax (408 4323998

Terry Carter February 27, 1990

Aqua Terra Technologies Anametrix W.O.#: 9002221
2950 Buskirk Avenue Date Received : 02/22/90
Suite 120 Project Number#: 9126

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Dear Mr. Carter:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY shows
which of the following reports have been included: RESULTS.

NOTE: Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method blank
contamination.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX INC.

: ,cuzlg Scethuider

Burt Sutherland
Laboratory Director

BWS/dm




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Client ¢ Aqua Terra Technoleogies Anametrix W.O0.#: 9002221

Address : 2950 Buskirk Avenue Date Received : 02/22/90
Suite 120 Purchase Order#: N/A

City : Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Project No. : 9126

Attn. : Terry Carter Date Released : 02/27/90

| Anametrix | Sample | | Date | | Date | Date |Inst|

| I.D. { I.D. [Matrix|Sampled [Method IExtract JAnalyzed|I.D. |

| RESULTS |

[9002221-01|PIT A |SOIL |02/14/90|503E 102/22/90|02/22/90|N/A |

|9002221-01|PIT A |SOIL |02/14/90|503D l02/22/90|02/22/90|N/A

Report Summary - Page 1




ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample T.D. : 9126 PIT A Anametrix I.D. : 9002221-01
Matrix : SOIL Analyst ' 4
Date sampled : 02/14/90 Supervisor D
Date anl.TPFHg : N/A Date released : 02/27/90
Date ext.TOGD : 02/22/90 Date ext. TOGE : 02/22/90
Date anl.TOGD : 02/22/90 Date anl. TOGE : 02/22/90
| Reporting Amount
| Limit Found I
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kg) |
[ [Total Oil & Grease (503E) | 30000 | 120000 |
| | Total 0il & Grease (503D) | 30000 | 220000 |
TOG(E) - Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method S5S03E.

TOG(D) = Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503D.

All testing procedures follow California Department of Health
Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.

Results - Page 1
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Terry Carter February 15, 1990

Aqua Terra Technologies Anametrix W.0.#: 9002070
2950 Buskirk Avenue Date Received : 02/07/90
Suite 120 Project Number : 9126

Walnut Creek, CA 9459%&

Dear Mr. Carter:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS and
QUALITY ASSURANCE.

NOTE: 1) Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
blank contamination.
2) The following footnotes are applicable to Methods 624,/8240:

* A Method 624 priority pollutant compound ( Federal
Register, 10/26/84 )

ek A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance
List (HSL)

# An additional compound analyzed for by Anametrix, Inc.

ND: ©Not detected at or above the practical guantitation
limit for the method.

If there is any more that we can do, please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,

ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sarah Schoen, Ph.D.

Laboratory Manager

SRS/dmt




ANAMETRIXINC —

1941 Concourse Dinve. ai S
(A0BY432-8192 « Fax (40T A3 s

Terry Carter February 15, 1990

Aqua Terra Technologies Anametrix W.O0.#: 9002070
2950 Buskirk Avenue - Date Received : 02/07/90
Suite 120 Project Number : 9126

Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Dear Mr. Carter:

Your samples have been received for analysis. The REPORT SUMMARY lists
your sample identifications and the analytical methods you requested.
The following sections are included in this report: RESULTS and
QUALITY ASSURANCE.

NOTE: 1) Amounts reported are net values, i.e. corrected for method
blank contamination.

2) The following footnotes are applicable to Methods 624/8240:

* A Method 624 priority pollutant compound ( Federal
Register, 10/26/84 )

* % A compound on the U.S. EPA CLP Hazardous Substance
List (HSL)

# An additional compound analyzed for by Anametrix, Inc.

ND: Not detected at or above the practical quantitation
limit for the method.

If there is any more that we can do, Please give us a call. Thank you
for using ANAMETRIX, INC.

Sincerely,
ANAMETRIX, INC.
Sarah Schoen, Ph.D.
Laboratory Manager

SRS/dmt




REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Client : Aqua Terra Technologies Anametrix W.0.#: 9002070
Address : 2950 Buskirk Avenue Date Received : 02/07/90
Suite 120 Purchase Order#: N/A
City : Walnut Creek, CA 945%6 Project No. : 9126
Attn. : Terry Carter Date Released : 02/15/90
|Anametrix | Sample | | Date | { Date | Date |Inst|
| I.D. | I.D. |[Matrix|Sampled |Method |Extract |Analyzed|I.D. |
| RESULTS |
|9002070-01|PIT 1 {SOIL |02/06/90] 8240 | |02/14/90|F1
|9002070-02|PIT 2 |SOIL [02/06/90| 8240 | |02/14/90|F1 |
{9002070-03 | PIT 3 |SOIL |02/06/90| 8240 | |02/14/90|F1 |
{9002070-04|A 25% |SOIL |02/06/90| 8240 | |02/14/90|F1 |
|9002070-05|B 25% |SOIL. | 02/06/90| 8240 | . |02/14/90|F1 |
[2002070-06|C 25% |SOIL |02/06/90| 8240 | |02/14/90|F1 |
|9002070-07|D 25% |SOIL |02/06/90| 8240 | |02/14/90|F1 |

. — . A —————— T ———— i . - ——— - - - - ———— i —

| 1CB0214V00 |METHOD BLANK |SOIL |N/A | 8240 | [02/14/90|F1 |
|9002070-03 | PIT 3 |SOIL |02/06/90| SPIKE | |02/14/90|F1 |

T v —————— . T T T, S S T S — ————— T W . W D S A ek i sk b i ek Sk S St il e il ik el e S i Sl S S e it Sl Tkl Sl A S A Sk e ke

Report Summary - PART 1 - Page 1




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 624/8240

Sample I.D. 9126 PIT 1 Anametrix I.D. : 9002070-01
Matrix SOIL Analyst HE
Date sampled 02/06/90 Supervisor : ﬁg
Date analyzed: 02/14/90 Date released : 02/15/90
Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F1
Reporting Amount
i Limit Found
CAS # Compound Name (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
74=-87-=3 | * Chloromethane 10 | ND
75-01-4 | * Vinyl Chloride 10 | ND
74-83-9 | * Bromomethane 10 | ND
75-00-3 | * Chlcrcethane 10 ND
75-69-4 | * Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
75-35-4 | * 1,1-Dichloroethene 5 ND
76-13-1 | # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 5 ND
67-64-1 I **Acetone 20 ND
| 75~15=0 **Carbondisulfide i 5 | ND
| 75-09~2 * Methylene Chloride | 5 I ND
| 156-60-5 * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene | 5 ND
| 75~34-3 * 1,1-Dichloroethane | 5 ND
|78=-93-3 **2-Butanone 20 ND
156-59-2 | * Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND |
67-66-3 * Chloroform 5 ND
71-55-6 * 1,1,1-Trichloroethane | 5 ND
56-23-5 * Carbon Tetrachloride ! 5 ND
|71=-43-2 * Benzene 5 ND
1107=-06-2 * 1,2-Dichloroethane 5 ND
79-01-6 * Trichlorcethene 5 ND
78-87-5 | * 1,2-Dichloropropane I 5 | ND
75=-27-4 { * Bromodichloromethane | 5. | ND
110-75-8 * 2-Chloroethylvinylether 5 ND
108~-05-4 **Vinyl Acetate 10 ND
10061-02-6 * Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
108-10-1 **4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 10 ND
108~-88-3 * Toluene 5 ND
10061-01-5 | * cis-1,3~Dichloropropene ] 5 ND
79-00-5 | * 1,1,2=-Trichloroethane | 5 ND
127-18-4 | * Tetrachloroethene | S ND
591-78-6 **x2-Hexanone 10 ND
124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
108-90-7 * Chlorobenzene 5 ND
100-41-4 * Ethylbenzene 5 ND
1330-20~7 **Total Xylenes 5 ND
|100-42~-5 **Styrene 5 ND |
|75-25~2 * Bromoform 5 ND
|79-34-5 * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocethane 5 ND
|541-73-1 # 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
106-46-7 | * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND !
95-50-1 | ¥ 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND [
CAS # Surrogate Compounds Limits % Recovery|
17060-07~-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 75-130% 93%
2037-26-5 Toluene-ds 74-121% 103%
460-00-4 p-Bromofluorobenzene 70-124% 102%

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

D LD D S S S VU S Ve W W W R W S U . S S Ve ke T ——— T W D D D AU Sl TP A I S . . . — — T T W T S —————— ————, ————————

Results - PART 1 - Page 1




ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 624/8240

Sample I.D.
Matrix
Date sampled

" ww 4

Date analyzed:
Dilut. factor:

S — — — T D D i ————————— . . — — . T T W S W D P S S WY Y S S . s G D G D S D S WA S R g M S M S e M S S

[74-87-3

| 75=-01-4
74-83-9
75-00-3
75-69-4

| 75-35-4
76=-13-1
67-64-1
75-15-0
75-09-2
156-60-5
75-34-3
78-93-3
156-59-2
67-66-3

| 71-55-6
|56-23-5
71-43-2
107-06-2
79-01-6
|78-87-5

[ 75-27-4
110-75-8
108-05-4
10061-02-6
108-10-1
108=-88~3
10061-01-5
79-00-5
127-18~-4
591-78-6
124-48-1
108-90-7
100-41-4
{|1330-20-7
|100-42-5
75-25=-2
79-34-5
541-73~-1
106-46~7
95-50-1

I CAS #
|17060-07-0
2037-26-5
460-00-4

ANAMETRIX, INC.
9126 PIT 2
SOIL
02/06/90
02/14/90
NONE

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichlorcethene
Trichlorotrifluoroethane
**Acetone
**Carbondisulfide

* Methylene Chloride

* Trans-1,2~-Dichloroethene
* 1,l1l=-Dichloroethane
**2=-Butancne
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chlorcform
1,1,1~Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichlorocethene

1, 2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

* 2-Chloroethylvinylether
**Vinyl Acetate

* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
**4-Methyl-2-Pentanone

* Toluene

* cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
* 1,1,2-Trichloroethane

* Tetrachloroethene
*#%2-Hexanone

* Dibromochloromethane

* Chlorocbenzene

* Ethylbenzene

**Total Xylenes

**Styrene

Bromoform

* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorcethane
* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
*
*

HH N %N

O X % o X X ¥ *

*

1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1l,2-Dichlorobenzene

Surrogate Compounds
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds8
p-Bromofluorobenzene

(408) 432-8192
Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Instrument ID

Reporting
Limit
(ug/Kg)

'_I

% Recovery|

28%
98%

T N S N D o . S " S T ———— T A T W i T——————— {— . . . . — . . S S A W W W S D i ik ik e S T — A
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 624/8240

Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date analyzed:
Dilut. factor:

4 9 e

ANAMETRIX, INC.
9126 PIT 3

SOIL

02/06/90

02/14/90

NONE

(408) 432-8192 _
Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Instrument ID

Reporting
Limit
(ug/Kg)

A S Sk L SN el ek G S W WD W e G — T —— T A . T T T ———— — ——— ——————

108-05-4
10061-02-6
108-10-1
108-88-~-3
10061-01-5
79-00-5
127-18-4
591-78-6
124-48-1
|108~90~7
|100-41-4
1330-20-7
100-42-5 |
75-25-2 l
78=34-5
541-73-1
106-46-7
95-50-1

. P S S T S dkle —— —— . ————— i — T — Y A S il WS dink e . — ——————

CAS #
17060-07-0
12037-26-5
|460=-00~4

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlorcoethane
Trichlorofluorcmethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Trichlorotrifluorocethane
**Acetone
**Carbondisulfide

* Methylene Chloride

* Trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene
* 1,1-Dichloroethane
**2-Butanone
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichlorocethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

* 2-Chlorcethylvinylether
**Vinyl Acetate

* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
*%4-Methyl-2-Pentanone

* Toluene

* cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
* 1,1,2-Trichloroethane

* Tetrachlorocethene
**2-Hexanone

* Dibromochloromethane

* Chlorobenzene

* Ethylbenzene

**Total Xylenes

**Styrene

* Bromoform

* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
* 1,3-Dichlorcbenzene

* 1,4-Dichlorcbenzene

* 1,2-Dichlorobenzene

= ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥

LA R B B 2 B A

Surrogate Compounds
1,2-Dichlorocethane~d4
Toluene-ds8
p-Bromofluorckbenzene

=

74-121%

9002070-03

7%
02/15/90
F1

Amount
Found

(ug/Kg)

95%

R LD D D L, D D D UL AL Ml S O < it e e o O S . S W W W W T W S U VW VAN Y T v T T — - — -
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Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled

ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET -~ EPA METHOD 624/8240

L LY

Date analyzed:

Dilut.

fact

or:

ANAMETRIX, INC.
9126 A 25%

SOIL

02/06/90

02/14/90

NONE

(408) 432-8192

Anametrix I.D.
Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Instrument ID

9002070-04

PG
02/15/90
F1

" — —— S ————— T T T T g P S U U N WS T SN AN SN SN A S SR S S ———————— — T —— ——— T G S W S S . W= ——

| CAS #

| 74-87-3
75-01-4
74-83-9
75-00-3
75-69-4
75~35~4
|76=-13-1
|67-64-1
75-15-0
75-09-2
156-60-5
75-34-3
78-93-3
|156-59-2
| 67-66-3
71-55-6
56-23-5
71-43-2
107-06-2
79-01-6
| 78-87-5
| 75-27~4
| 110-75-8
| 108~05-4

108-10-1
| 108-88-3

79-00-5

127-18-4
591-78-6
124-48-1
108-90-7
100-41-4

100-42~5
75-25-2
79-34-5
541-73-1
106-46-7
95-50~-1

S —— ——————

CAS #

460-00-4

—— — e — — —— Ao D — A} e — — ———— .

10061-02-

10061-01-

1330-20-7

17060-07-
2037-26-5

6

5

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chlercethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-~Dichloroethene
Trichlorotrifluoroethane
**Acetone
**Carbondisul fide

* Methylene Chloride

* Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
* 1,1-Dichloroethane
**2-Butanone
Cis~1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene
1,2-Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2-Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

* 2-Chlorcethylvinylether
**Vinyl Acetate

* Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene
**4-Methyl-2-Pentanone

* Toluene

* cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
* 1,1,2-Trichloroethane

* Tetrachloroethene
**2-Hexanone

* Dibromochloromethane

* Chlorobenzene

* Ethylbenzene

**Total Xylenes

**3tyrene

Bromoform

* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene

* ] ,4-Dichlerobenzene

* 1,2-Dichlerobenzene

ok % % N N %

% ¥ %k K K NN

#*

Reporting
Limit
(ug/Kqg)

|

0

Surrogate Compounds
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-ds
p-Bromoflucrobenzene

74-121%
70-124%

A ——— - A S i w—— o ——— — s S L P T Y S D G G S . . TR T T SR S —— — . Y S . ——

170

43

=
o

% Recovery
98%
100%
93%
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 624/8240

Sample I.D. : 9126 B 25% Anametrix I.D. : 9002070-05
Matrix : SOIL Analyst HEPO
Date sampled : 02/06/90 Supervisor : G
Date analyzed: 02/14/90 Date released : 02/15/%0
Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F1
Reporting Amount
Limit Found
| CAs # Compound Name (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
|74-87-3 | * Chloromethane | 10 | ND
75-01-4 * Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
74-83-9 * Bromomethane 10 ND
75-00-3 * Chloroethane 10 ND
75-69-4 * Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
75-35-4 * 1,l-Dichleoroethene 5 ND
76-13-1 | # Trichlorotrifluorcethane 5 ND
|67-64-1 | **Acetone 20 ND
75-15-0 **Carbondisulfide 5 ND
75-09-2 * Methylene Chloride 5 ND
156~60-5 * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
75-34-3 * 1,l1-Dichloroethane 5 ND
78-93-3 **2=-Butanone 20 ND
156-59-2 | * Cis-1,2~Dichloroethene 5 ND
167-66-3 * Chloroform 5 ND
71-55=6 * 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
56=-23-5 * Carbon Tetrachloride S ND
71-43-2 * Benzene 5 ND
107-06~2 * 1,2~Dichloroethane 5 ND
79-01~-6 * Trichloroethene 5 ND
78-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
75-27-4 * Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
|110-75-8 | * 2-Chloroethylvinylether 5 [ ND
108-05-4 | **Vinyl Acetate 10 ND
10061-02~6 | * Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
108-10~-1 | **%*4-Methyl~-2~Pentanone 10 | ND
108-88-3 | * Toluene 5 | ND
10061-01-5 * cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
| 79-00~5 * 1,1,2-Trichlorcethane 5 ND
127-18-4 * Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
591-78-6 **2-HexXancne 10 ND
124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
108-90-7 * Chlorobenzene 5 ND
100-41-4 | * Ethylbenzene 5 ND
1330-20-7 | **Total Xylenes 5 ND
100-42-5 **Styrene 5 ND
|75=-25-2 * Bromoform 5 ND
79-34=5 ¥ 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 5 ND
541-73-1 * 1,3=Dichlorobenzene S ND
106=-46~7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene -1 | ND
95-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 | ND
CAS # Surrogate Compounds Limits % Recovery
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 75-130% 98%
2027=-26-5 Toluene-ds 74-121% 100%
460-00-4 p~Bromocfluorobenzene 70-124% 102%

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

N AL i S M S0 S S S W Yol Tl o W T ————— T A T  —————— i —— W D A S e . et T ——— A A N A A A v ol A ik e ke — —
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 624/8240

Sample I.D.
Matrix

Date sampled
Date analyzed

"0 8 e

Dilut. factor:

108-05-4
10061-02~-6
{108-10-1
|]108-88-3
10061-01-5
79-00-5
127~18~4
591-78-6
124-48-1
1108-90-7
100-41-4
1330-20-7
100~-42-5
75-25-2
79-34-5
541-73-1
106-46-7
95-50~-1

CAS #
17060-07-0
|2037-26-5
| 460-00-4

ANAMETRIX, INC.
9126 C 25%
SOIL
02/06/90
02/14/90
NONE

(408) 432-8192
Anametrix I.D.

Analyst
Supervisor
Date released
Instrument ID

Reporting
Limit
(ug/Kg)

Chloromethane

Vinyl Chloride
Bromomethane
Chloroethane
Trichlorofluoromethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
Trichlorotrifluoroethane
**xAcetone
**Carbondisulfide

* Methylene Chloride

* Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene
* 1,1-Dichloroethane
*¥%2-Butanone
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
Chloroform
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Benzene

1, 2-~Dichloroethane
Trichloroethene
1,2~Dichloropropane
Bromodichloromethane

* 2=Chlorcethylvinylether
**Vinyl Acetate

* Trans-1,3~Dichloropropene
**4-Methyl-2-Pentanone

* Toluene

* cis~1,3-Dichloropropene
* 1,1,2-Trichloroethane

* Tetrachloroethene
**2—-Hexanone

* Dibromochloromethane

* Chlorobenzene

* Ethylbenzene

**Total Xylenes

**Styrene

* Bromoform

* 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
* 1,3-Dichlorobenzene
*x
x*

He ok % * O N ¥

X kNN

1,4-Dichlorcbenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

Surrogate Compounds
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene=-ds
pr-Bromofluorobenzene

[

9002070-06

At
%
02/15/90
F1l

% Recovery
102%
104% |
100% |

AN A A L e . W W S A R D T D —————— A . "E VIS VS T W PAN WP G GEp W P NP OV VIS WP U W W S TIY WY G P S S S T A T A S . ——— -
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ORGANIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 624/8240
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 9126 D 25% Anametrix I.D. : 9002070-07
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : '
Date sampled : 02/06/90 Supervisor

Date analyzed: 02/14/90

[
Date released ; 0?/15/90
Dilut. factor: 10 : F1

Instrument ID

| Reporting Amount
| Limit Found
| CAsS # Compound Name (ug/Xg) (ug/Kg) |
| 74-87-3 | * Chloromethane 100 ND
| 75-01-4 * Vinyl Chloride 100 ND
| 74-83-9 * Bromomethane 100 ND
75-00-3 * Chloroethane 100 XD
75-69-4 * Trichlorofluoromethane 50 ND
75=35-4 * 1,l-Dichlorocethene 50 ND |
76~13~1 # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 50 ND |
67-64-1 **Acetone 200 ND
75-15-0 | **Carbondisulfide 50 ND
75-09-2 | * Methylene Chloride 50 ND
156-60-5 * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 50 ND
75=-34-3 * 1,1~-Dichloroethane 50 ND
78-93~3 **2-Butanohe 200 ND
156-59-2 | * Cis-1,2-Dichlorcethene 50 ND
67-66-3 | * Chloroform 50 ND
71-55-6 | *# 1,1,1-Trichlorcethane 50 | ND
56=-23-5 | * Carbon Tetrachloride 50 | ND
71-43-2 | * Benzene 50 ND |
107-06-2 * 1,2-Dichloroethane 50 ND
79-01-6 * Trichlorcethene 50 ND
78-87-5 * 1,2-Dichloropropane 50 i ND
75~27-4 *# Bromodichloromethane 50 | ND
110-75-8 | * 2-Chlorcethylvinylether 1 50 ND
108-05-4 **Vinyl Acetate | 100 ND
10061-02~-6 * Trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 ND
108-10-1 | **4-Methyl-2-Pentanone 100 ND
105-88-3 * Toluene 50 ND
10061-01-5 * cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 50 ND
| 79-00-5 * 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 50 ND
127-18~4 * Tetrachloroethene 50 ND
591-78-6 **2=Hexanone 100 ND
124-48-1 | * Dibromochloromethane 50 ND
108-90-7 * Chlorobenzene 50 ND
100-41-4 * Ethylbenzene 50 ND
1330-20-7 **Total Xylenes | 50 ND
100-42-5 **Styrene i 50 ND
75-25-2 * Bromoform 50 ND
| 79-34=-5 * 1,1,2,2~-Tetrachlorocethane 50 | ND
|541-73-1 * 1,3=-Dichlorocbenzene 50 ] ND
106-46=~7 * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 50 ND
95-50-1 * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene S0 ND

CAS # | Surrogate Compounds Limits % Recovery
17060-07-0 | 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 75-130% 96%
2037-26-5 | Toluene-ds 74-121% | 100%
460-00-4 | p-Bromofluorobenzene 70-124% | 101%
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ORGANTIC ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - EPA METHOD 624/8240
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : METHOD BLANXK Anametrix I.D. : 1CB0214V00

Matrix : SOIL Analyst Do

Date sampled N/A Supervisor 1 PG

Date analyzed: 02/14/90 Date released : 02/15/90

Dilut. factor: NONE Instrument ID : F1
| Reporting Amount

Limit Found
|  Ccas # Compound Name (ug/Kg) (ug/Kyg)
74-87-3 | * Chloromethane 10 ND
75-01-4 * Vinyl Chloride 10 ND
{74-83-9 * Bromomethane 10 ND
75-00-3 * Chloroethane 10 | ND
75-69-4 * Trichlorofluoromethane 5 ND
75-35-4 | * 1,1-Dichlorcethene 5 ND
76-13~-1 | # Trichlorotrifluoroethane 5 ND
67-64-1 **Acetone 20 ND
75=15=0 **Carbondisulfide 5 ND
75-09-2 * Methylene Chloride 5 ND
156-60-5 | * Trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND ]
75-34-3 * 1,1=-Dichloroethane 5 ND ]
78=-93-3 **2—-Butanone 20 ND
156-59-2 * Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5 ND
67-66-3 * Chloroform 5 ND
71-55-6 * 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 5 ND
56~-23-5 * Carbon Tetrachloride 5 ND
T1-43-2 * Benzene 5 ND
107-06~2 * 1,2-Dichlorocethane 5 ND
| 79~01~6 * Trichloroethene 5 ND
78-87-5 | * 1,2-Dichloropropane 5 ND
75-27-4 | * Bromodichloromethane 5 ND
110-75-8 * 2-Chloroethylvinylether 5 ND
108-05-4 **Vinyl Acetate 10 ND
10061-02-6 * Trans~-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
108-10-1 | **4-Methyl-2-Pentanone | 10 ND
108-88-3 | * Toluene 5 ND
|10061-01-5 | * cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 5 ND
| 79-00-5 | * 1,1,2=-Trichlorocethane 5 ND
127-18-4 | * Tetrachloroethene 5 ND
591-78-6 **2-Hexanone 10 ND
124-48-1 * Dibromochloromethane 5 ND
108-90-7 * Chlorobenzene 5 ND
100-41-4 * Ethylbenzene 5 ND
]1330=-20=-7 **Total Xylenes 5 | ND
|100-42-5 **Styrene 5 ND
75=-25-2 * Bromoform 5 ND
79-34-5 | * 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane | 5 ND
541-73-1 | * 1,3-Dichlorobenzene | 5 ND
106-46-7 | * 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
95-50-1 | * 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5 ND
CAS # | Surrogate Compounds Limits % Recovery

17060-07-0 | 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 75-130% 99%
|]2037=26=-5 | Toluene-ds 74=-121% 101%
|460-00~-4 | p-Bromofluorobenzene 70-124% 100%
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CLP VOLATILE MATRIX SPIKE REPORT -- EPA METHOD 8240

ANAMETRIX, INC. {(408) 629-1132
Sample I.D. : 9126 PIT 3 Anametrix I.D. : 9002070-03
Matrix : SOIL Analyst HEREYY
Date sampled : 02/06/90 Supervisor I 4
Date analyzed : 02/14/90 Date released : 02/15/90
Instrument I.D.: F1
SPIKE 9002070 3RREC 9002070 %REC RPD %REC
AMT. MS MS MSD MSD LIMITS*
COMPOUND (UG/KG) (UG/KG) (UG/KG)
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 50 58 116% 56 112% -4% 43-161%
FREON 112 50 59 118% 51 102% -15% 41-180%
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 50 45 20% 45 90% 0% 41-162%
CHLOROFORM 50 48 26% 52 104% 2% 60-158%
1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 50 54 108% 58 116% 7% 48-152%
BENZENE 50 &0 120% 64 128% 6% 66-141%
1,2-DICHLOROCETHANE 50 54 108% 62 124% 14% 57-144%
TRICHLOROETHENE 50 50 100% 55 110% 10% 58-151%
4-METHYL-2~-PENTANONE 50 47 94% 60 120% 24% 34-198%
TOLUENE 50 57 114% 59 118% 3% 40-158%
TETRACHLOROETHENE 50 58 116% 61 122% 5% 57-156%
CHLOROBENZENE 50 54 108% 58 116% 7% 68-143%
1,2-DICHLOROCBENZENE 50 50 100% 50 100% 0% 49-161%

i —— A W A S R e Y WA W W W W S W S S ——————— — T —————— ————" - {0 S S A S S Py e e i e e A S A R VR S SRS S —————— —
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REPORT SUMMARY
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Client Aqua Terra Technologies Anametrix W.O.#: 0102070
Address 2950 Buskirk Avenue Date Received : 02/07/°0
Suite 120 Purchase Order#: N/A
City : Walnut Creek, CA 94596 Project No. : 9126
Attn. t Terry Carter Date Released : 02/15/90
| Anametrix | Sample | | Date | Date | Date Inst|
| I.D. | I.D. |[Matrix|Sampled |Method |Extract |Analyzed|I.D.|
| RESULTS |
19002070-01|PIT 1 |SOIL |02/06/90| TPH |02/09/90[02/12/90|N/A
|2002070-02 | PIT 2 |SOIL 02/06/90 TPH |02/09/90}|02/12/90|N/A
| 2002070-03 | PIT 3 | SOIL 02/06/90 TPH |02/09/90|02/12/90|N/a
|9002070~Q4 A 25% | SOIL 02/06/90 TPH |02/09/90|02/12/90|N/A
|9002070=-05|B 25% |SOIL |02/06/90 TPH |02/09/90|02/12/90|N/A
[9002070~06[C 25% [SOIL. |02/06/90 TPH |02/09/90|02/12/90{N/A
9002070-07|D 25% SOIL 02/06/90 TPH |02/09/90|02/12/90|N/A |
9002070-01[PIT 1 SOIL 02/06/90 T-22 02/09/90|AAL/|
| 9002070-02 | PIT 2 SOIL |02/086/90 T-22 02/09/90{AAL1l/
9002070-03 | PIT 3 SOIL |[02/06/90| T-22 02/09/90{AALl/
9002070-04 |A 25% SOIL |02/06/90| T-22 02/09/90{AAl/
9002070-05|B 25% SOIL [02/06/90 T=-22 02/09/90|AAL/
9002070-06|C 25% SOIL [02/06/90| T-22 02/09/90|AAL/
|9002070-07|D 25%. SOIL |02/06/90 T-22 [02/09/90|AAL/
| QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA) |
|9002070-05|B 25% [SOIL |02/06/90| SPIKE |02/09/90|02/12/90|N/A |
|9002070-05|B 25% |SOIL |02/06/90| SPIKE |02/09/90|02/09/90|N/A |
|MB020890S |METHOD BLANK |SOIL |N/A | T=-22 | | 02/09/20|AAL/ |

Report Summary - PART 2 - Page 1




ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 9126 PIT 1 Anametrix I.D. : 2002070-01
Matrix : SOIL Analyst RN

Date sampled : 02/06/90 Supervisor i

Date ext.TPHd: 02/09/90 Date released : 32/15/90
Date anl.TPHd: 02/12/90 Date ext. TOG : 02/09/90

Date anl. TOG : 02/09/90

——— T . . Sy VD A A S S S WD s S Y T T TS S ol N s A s o . . ) A ————— v S T A S A S S D D A S S . W S ———————— e e

| Detection Amount |
| Limit Found |
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) (vg/kg) |
| | TPH as Diesel | 10000 | ND |
| | Total 0il & Grease ] 30000 | ND

- —————— ——————————————————————— — vl it il il A D NP U S SR WD R S A AU S S S wie e e el L S AN S SR WSS SN N D SIS A S S e

ND -~ Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
TOG - Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ~ PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 9126 PIT 2 Anametrix I.D. : 9002070-02
Matrix : SOIL Analyst R
Date sampled : 02/06/90 Supervisor : 7
Date ext.TPHd: 02/09/90 Date released : 02/15/90
Date anl.TPHd: 02/12/90 Date ext. TOG : 02/09/90
Date anl. TOG : 02/09/90
| Detection Amount |
| Limit Found |
| CAS # Compound Nane (ug/kqg) (ug/kg) |
| | TPH as Diesel | 10000 | ND
| | Total 0il & Grease | 30000 | ND

— ——————————————————— —— - me - —— ——————————————— — T T wiaie il U st e

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHA - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
TOG = Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPCOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 9126 PIT 3 Anametrix I.D. : 9002070-03
Matrix : SOIL Analyst oA
Date sampled : 02/06/90 Supervisor 2 T~
Date ext.TPHd: 02/09/90 Date released : 02/15/90
Date anl.TPHd: 02/12/90 Date ext. TOG : 02/09/90
Date anl. TOG : 02/09/90
| Detection Amount |
| Limit Found |
| CAS # Compound Name {(ug/kg) (ug/kg) |
! | TPH as Diesel | 10000 | ND
! | Total 0il & Grease | 30000 | 2400000 |

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following elther EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

TOG - Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

TPHA

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 9126 A 25% Anametrix I.D. : 9002070-04
Matrix : SOIL Analyst s~y
Date sampled : 02/06/90 Supervisor i i
Date ext.TPHdA: 02/09/90 Date released : 02/15/90
Date anl.TPHd: 02/12/90 Date ext. TOG : 02/09/90
Date anl. TOG : 02/09/90
| Detection Amount
| Limit Found |
{ CAS # Conmpound Name (ug/kg) (ug/kq)
| | TPH as Diesel | 10000 [ ND |
| | Total 0il & Grease | 30000 | ND |

D D L S . S D R sl o — . T i s e T ———— T T T A S o 2t S Y TPP WP W W Y S S SYE W S PEY WP D U SV FE PEN TN GED SEY WS SEN N D Y TS D D TN N S S S R W A S

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following elther EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

TOG - Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method S03E.

TPHA

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 9126 B 25% Anametrix I.D. : 9002070-05
Matrix : SOIL Analyst AN
Date sampled : 02/06/90 Supervisor 1 T«
Date ext.TPHd: 02/09/90 Date released : 02/15/90
Date anl.TPHd: 02/12/90 Date ext. TOG : 02/09/90
Date anl. TOG : 02/09/90
| Detection Amount |
I Limit Found |
i CAS # Compound Name {(ug/kq) (ug/kg) |
! | TPH as Diesel | 10000 ] ND |
| | Total 0il & Grease | 30000 | ND |

- — - —— . — . ————— —— -—— - —— N A Y AR A S S A T ——— —— —————— T Al o W} WA A T P P T S S D D D U S s s T

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.

TOG - Total Oil & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

TPHA

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPQUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample I.D. : 9126 C 25% Anametrix I.D. : 9002070-06
Matrix : SOIL Analyst :
Date sampled : 02/06/90 Supervisor : TE
Date ext.TPHdA: 02/09/90 Date released : 02/15/90
Date anl.TPHd: 02/12/90 Date ext. TOG : 02/09/90
: Date anl. TOG : 02/09/90
| Detection Anmount
| Limit Found [
| CAS # Compound Name (vg/kg) (ug/kg)
| | TPH as Diesel | 10000 | ND |
f | Total 0il & Grease | 30000 i ND

————— . ——— — — —— ——— — - N P W A D SN SEP SEP TEP WP NP TS S Sy S S G S e SES SED MR WA W S ML DS R R T S S Ay S S

ND - Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit
for the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550.
TOG - Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method S503E.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - PETROLEUM HYDROCARBON COMPOUNDS
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8122

Sample I.D. : 9126 D 25% Anametrix I.D. : 9002070-07
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : 7
Date sampled : 02/06/90 Supervisor : TC
Date ext.TPHd: 02/09/90 Date released : 02/15/90
Date anl.TPHd: 02/12/90 Date ext. TOG : 02/09/90
Date anl. TOG : 02/09/90
| Detection Amount
| Limit Found |
| CAS # Compound Name (ug/kg) {(ug/kg) |
| | TPH as Diesel | 10000 | 20000 |

| | Total 0il & Grease } 30000 [ ND

ND - Not detected at or above the practical gquantitation limit
fer the method.
TPHd - Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel is determined by
GCFID following either EPA Method 3510 or 3550,
TOG - Total 0il & Grease is determined by Standard Method 503E.

All testing procedures follow California Department of
Health Services (Cal-DHS) approved methods.
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TITLE 22 METALS

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-8192
Anametrix W.0.: 9002070 Date Prepared :
Matrix : SOIL Date Analyzed :
Date Sampled : 02/06/90 Date Released :

Project Number: 9126

Instrument I.D.

Sample Sample
I.D.#4 I.D.#
PIT 2 PIT 3

02/08/90
02/09/90
02/15/90
AA1/ICP1

Sample Sample
I.D.# I.D.#
A 25% B 25%

Sample
EPA  Reporting I.D.#
METALS Method# Limit PIT 1
COMPOUNDS {(mg/Kq) =01
Silver (Ag) 6010 0.5 ND
Arsenic (As) 7060 0.05 13.5
Barium (Ba) 6010 0.5 125
Beryllium (Be) 6010 0.5 ND
Cadmium (cd) 6010 0.5 ND
Cobalt (Co) 6010 0.5 13.4
Total Cr 6010 0.5 37.2
Copper {Cu) 6010 0.5 19.7
Mercury (Hg) 7471 0.025 ND
Molybhdenum (Mo) 6010 0.5 ND
Nickel (Ni) 6010 1.0 36.0
Lead (Pb) 6010 1.0 5.62
Antimony (Sb) 6010 2.0 ND
Selenium (Se) 6010 4.0 ND
Thallium (T1) 6010 2.0 ND
Vanadium (V) 6010 0.5 36.6
Zinc (Zn) 6010 0.5 37.9

-02 =03
ND ND
15.4 13.5
149 116
0.53 0.50
ND ND
12.9 12.4
35.5 35.9
24.2 21.1
0.033 0.037
ND ND
39.7 39.7
67.9 4.77
ND ND
ND ND
ND 2.02
36.8 35.9
64.7 41.3

=04 -05
ND ND
10.0 11.3
130 111
ND ND
ND ND
9.96 11.7
30.2 32.1
21.8 18.9
0.063 ND

ND ND
32.6 36.5
2l.1 4.058
ND ND
ND ND
ND 3.50
30.1 30.5
57.5 35.4

. ———— . T—. S T ——————— T — T ————————— —— i bl P S A W S SEN SR UV T T S S S ks A S ol S D T G R S A —

ND : Not detected at or above the practical quantitation limit for the

methqd.

All Metals by EPA Method 6010/7000, Test Method for Evaluating

Solid Waste, SW-846 3rd Edition November 1986,

Administrative Code Title 22, Secticn 66699.

MK 216/ 9

Analyst Date

K-{\

and cCalifornia

2148

Supervisocr

Results - PART 2 - Page 8
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ANALYSIS DATA SHEET - TITLE 22 METALS

ANAMETRIX, INC. - (408) 432-81%92
Anametrix W.0.: 9002070 Date Prepared : 02/08/90
Matrix : SOIL Date Analyzed : 02/09/90
Date Sampled : 02/06/90 Date Released : 02/15/90
Project Number: 9126 Instrument I.D.: AA1/ICFl

Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
EPA Reporting I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.# I.D.#

METALS Method# Limit C 25% D 25% BLANK
COMPOUNDS (mg/Kg) ~-06 -07 MB0O208S
Silver (Ag) 6010 0.5 ND ND ND
Arsenic (As) 7060 0.05 12.7 11.8 ND
Barium (Ba) 6010 0.5 118 135 ND
Beryllium (Be) 6010 0.5 ND ND ND
Cadmium (cd) 6010 0.5 ND ND ND
Cobalt (Co) 6010 0.5 12.0 11.8 ND
Total Cr 6010 0.5 37.6 34.3 ND
Copper (Cu) 6010 0.5 25.0 27.9 ND
Mercury (Hg) 7471 0.025 ND 0.080 ND
Molybdenum (Mo) 6010 0.5 ND ND ND
Nickel (Ni) 6010 1.0 27.2 37.4 ND
Lead (Pb) 6010 1.0 4.07 23.5 ND
aAntimony (Sb) 6010 2.0 ND ND ND
Selenium (Se) 6010 4.0 ND ND ND
Thallium (T1) 6010 2.0 ND 3.49 ND
Vanadium (V) 6010 0.5 40.6 34.2 ND
Zinc (2Zn) 6010 0.5 41.1 68.8 ND
ND

. — — T . T — T A N T . . N T ——— —— S WGP WD P W A O PP S S —— — T T T T T S ———————————————— -, —— ——

ND : Not detected at or above the practical guantitation limit for the
method.

All Metals by EPA Method 6010/7000, Test Method for Evaluating
Solid Waste, SW-846 3rd Edition November 1986, and California
Administrative Code Title 22, Section 66699.

MK 216190 g T f151q,

Analyst Date Supervisor Date
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TOTAL EXTRACTABLE HYDRCCARBON MATRIX SPIKE REPORT

EPA METHOD 3510 WITH GC/FID

ANAMETRIX, INC.

(408) 432-8192

Sample I.D, : 9126 B 25% Anametrix I.D. :9002070-05
Matrix : SOIL Analyst el
Date sampled : 02/06/90 Supervisor : gtﬂf
Date extracted: 02/09/90 Date Released : 02/15/90
Date analyzed : 02/12/90
SPIKE ZREC ZREC RPD %REC
AMT. MS MS MSD MSD LIMITS
COMPOUND (UG/G (UG/G) (UG/G)
Diesel 83 69 83% 70 84% -1% 32-93

T D S A Al vl Al el s S Y i Abnle ks — ———— ——————————— " ——— ————————— ————————

* Limits established by Anametrix, Inc.

Quality Assurance - PART 2 - Page 1




TOTAL OIL AND GREASE MATRIX SPIKE
STANDARD METHOD 503E
ANAMETRIX, INC. (408) 432-8192

Sample T.D. ¢ 9126 PIT 3 Anametrix I.D. : 9002070-03
Matrix : SOIL Analyst : i

Date Sampled : 02/06/90 Supervisor I o

Date extracted: 02/09/90 Date Released : 02/15/20

Date analyzed : 02/09/90

SPIKE 9002070 %REC 9002070 $REC RPD $REC
AMT. MS MS MSD MSD LIMITS
COMPOUND (UG/Kg) (UG/Kg) (UG/Kg)
Motor Oil 300000 260000 87% 290000 97% 11%  45-115%

e W D A A . A ——p A T W D S S A R il el e e ks ke i e whll e Y AP R FEP S A S A AN NN S GEP SR S S SN SN S GEN S SUR G S S S S S S S ——————
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Aqua Terra Technologies
2950 Buskirk Avenue Ste. 120

Walrut Creek, CA 9459

Tel. (415) 934-48B4

Fax. (415) 934-0618

CHAIN OF SAMPLE CUSTGODY RECORD
(original document, please return)

Sampled By:_ Zgzer1 (Arr co~

Signature: !g,=___:3£ (7&;&

Results To Be Sent To: 7 epr e
Results Needed By:_ 24 h
Sampling Location:

r)‘ H-."!mcftg'/l& L,f(‘cl,:,’_‘

(7T

Page of
Date Sampled: 92 //% /%=
Job Number:_5/2 é
Laboratory Name: 4 . uebe <
Contact:
Phone #:

Sample Identification Analysis/EPA Method No.
Sample Collection s 2| Containers .&
w B> Y
4§ Ef =
Time R
Sample ID | (24 hr)|Matrix|Zz 3|< ‘5 Q Remarks
P-‘ I ﬂ ;er?_f / » -,
Notes:
Relinquished By Date Time Received By Date Time
:q: (j 3 . O'-\-'h;\l{$ o’ LN | ' 1 - V{/Jy‘( 02]‘22/'?() q' 2‘]




ATTACHMENT E

Nonhazardous Waste Data Forms




~

SN
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM .

TO BE COMPLETED BY GENERATOR

Drevers Grand Ice Cream
NAME

3675 Mt. Diablo Blvd.. Suite 300 o EPA EXEMPT
ADDHESS NO. l ]
CITY. STATE. ZIP Lafayette, California 94549 prone no. (313, 283-9400

CONTAINERS: No. !Jd 924 VOLUME / X;/ WEIGHT
TYPE: [0 Teuex  BX tavew  [d orums [ camtons [ omeer

S0il with waste oil Tank Removal
WASTE DESCRIPTION GEMERATING PROCESS
COMPONENTS OF WASTE PP % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM Oy

, Soil 99.9 s

Waste 01l 290 0.1
2 6.
3, 7
4 3.

EROLID D LIoWwD D SLUDGE D SLURRY D OTHER
Approval #021490-092

PROPERTIES: pH

HANDLING INSTUCTIONS:

THE GEMERATOR CERTIFIES THAT

THE WASTE AS DESCRIBED IS 100%
NON-HAZARDOUS. :p;q_@wc.r o, C . ’.Lhﬂ / 90
P

£0 OR PRINTED FULL NAME & suemr‘uns DATE
Dillard Trucking, Inc. Bl CAD9816 928009
Eume wo LtV 1 bbb 1
[ Route 1 Box 73
g ADDRESS SERVICE QRDER NO.
& Byron, California 94544
g CITY, STATE, ZIP PICK UP DATE A -Po-52
< T
£ | ouoneno. (415, 634-0567 _
- == 2
TRUCK, UNIT.to. N, [/ ; TYPED ORPRINTED FULL NAME & SFNATUR DATE
/ 7 »
N - EPA
e Liquid Waste Management, Inc. o) GADS 806 36831
DISPOSAL METHCD
t ADDRESS Star Route Box 4 X Lanvorie [0 omver
3 McRittrick, Ca. 93251
6 CITY, STATE, ZIP
b
w 805 762-5097 75 éé %
PHONE NO.
a MARTHA Dolx M/,?{
'- TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE DATE

GEN OLD/NEW L A |Tows .
TRANS 5 a 23-39 EZ- é}/o

oa AT/CD HWDFf NONE DISCREPANCY




‘g

| 1295
- - NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

TO BE COMPLETED BY GENERATOR

Dreyers Grand Ice Cream
AME

EPA
— 3675 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 300 Lo ERA EIX[E IM 1P ;l' 1]
oy, state. ze_ bafayette, California 94548 prone o, (415, 283-9400

CONTAINERS: No. /00 ?6) ? VOLUME I?u WEIGHT

TANK DUMP
TYPE: O muek  TXravex [ orums [ casrons [ omeer ——
Soil wit i ank '
WASTE DESCRIPTION S° ith waste oil GENERATING PROCESS T Removal
COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE - PEM »
. Soil 99.9 s
Waste 011 290 0.1
2 G.
a 7
4. 8.
PROPERTIES: pH_____ [XhEOLID O wowe [ swoee [ swery [ omer

HANDLING INSTUCTIONS: Approval #(21490-092

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT

L%i_\::ggn.agugescmsen IS 100% f_)""- * _ S /5_5'4 L/zc;/@()

TYPED QRIPRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNALURE DATE

Dillard Trucking. Inc. "l CAD9816 9280¢8
T | nave r-X S WO N A N N A T I
= Route 1 Box 73
o | roomess SERVICE ORBER NO.
a Byron, California 94544
g CITY, STATE, ZIP PICK UP DATE
<
o« 634-0567
- pHoNE ND. (415 — P
Jdim tAayre a2 20-F9
TRUCK, UNIT. 1.D. NO. ? TYPED DR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE [ DATE
EPA
NAME Ligquid Waste Management., Inc. rli%. l; Al DI 9[ 810 16 | 3| 6I 8 13 !1
: DISPOSAL METHOD
t ADORESS Star Route Box 4 wnorit,. [ otHer
o McKittrick, Ca. 93251
E—J CITY, STATE, 2IP
«
"n" PHONE NO. 805 762 736‘
W
i—

GEN OLD/NEW L A | rons
TRANS ﬁ 8 B § 3 ’ 98 }O,Z s ’ O

o . HT/CD HWDF NONE DISGREPANCY

.,
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NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM
NAME Dreyers Grand Ice Cream
3675 Mt. Diablo Blvd.. Suite 300 | ERA EXEMPT
oty stare.zp_ Lafayette, California 94549 emone no. 415, 283-9400
CONTAINERS: nNo. jdﬂ qéc VOLUME / 8 }/ WEIGHT
TYPE: ] %ﬁéx a%:& O orums O camvons ] otker 2

TO BE COMPLETED BY GENERATOR

WASTE DESCRIPTION S0il with waste oil

GENERATING PROCESS

Tank Removal

COMPOMENTS QOF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM oy
1, Soi 1 99 . 9 5.
Waste 01l 2990 0.1
2 6.
3. 7
4. B.
PROPERTIES: [+ D %OLID D LIGuIO D SLUDGE D SLURRY D OTHER

HANDLING INSTUCTIONS: Approval #021490-092

T ——

_E“'Y (dr—‘TP - (

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT
THE WASTE AS DESCRIBED !S 100%
NON-HAZARDOUS.

/a._% Z./"’/‘r'f

TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE

DATE -

Dillard Trucking, Inc.

E.,i’,‘_‘ CAD9816 928089
| I T T O I S I S I

E NAME NG
E Route 1 Box T3
o | ooress SERVICE ORDER NO.
o Byron, California 94544
% CITY, STATE, ZIP ‘ PICK UP DATE
<
[+ o
- pHOMENO._{ 415 634-0567 p/
Ead plepicls vl |4 /% 1 20~
TRUCK, UNIT, 1. NO./ ‘7/ K — %’ & TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE DATE
EPA
NAME Liquid Waste Management, Inc. o ERE: BIOFS} 3 68,31
DISPOSAL METHOD
t ADDAESS Star Route Box 4 B Lawore [ omher
4 McKittrick, Ca. 93251
o | omv.eaE ze
<
: puoneno, D09 T62-F664 /36 o
7] ﬁ L Q ~dQ < e
- TYPED OR PRINTED FLILL NAME & SIGNATURE - DATE
GEN OLD/NEW L A | Tons
TRANS 8 B a ) ) ? C? M . Q ! 5
c/o RT/CO HWDF NONE / DISCREPANGY
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" 'NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM
NAME Dreyers Grand Ice Cream
ADDRESS 3675 Mt. Diablo Blvd.. Suite 300 E'E ERA EXEMPT |

TO BE COMPLETED BY GENERATOR

1Ty, STATE, ZIP

conTaERS: v OD T2

TYPE:

WASTE DESCRIFTION

Lafayette, California 94549

O

TANK DUMP
TRUGK ﬁ

THUGK Qs

l:l 'ﬂﬁu}as O cantons

¥ .'lr-. -

Soil with _ﬁmste 611

pHone no. (415, 283-9400

WEIGHT

GENERATING PROCESS

VOLUME ! ? ‘;/

0O omes

Tank Removal

COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM o
Ny Seail 99.9 5.
Waste 0il 290 g.1
S 2 6.
a. 7.
4, a.
PROPERTIES:  pH %oun O vowe 0O swoee O swrry O oeen
HANOLING INSTUCTIONS: Approval #021490-092 —
o e l!‘ i
THE GEMERATOR CERTIFIES THAT
THE WASTE AS DESCRIBED 1S 100% ~ \“‘“ Ca,\j\' / p
NON-HAZARDOUS. \oopr X 4 Arse O =} XY )/ va /G

TYPED o'R PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE /1

DATE

Dillard Trucking, Inc.

EPA

iD. cAD9816 928089
Emus woo L L L4 Bt
= Route 1 Box 73
S ADORESS SERVICE ORDER NO.
a Byron, California 94544 '
g CITY, STATE, ZIP PICK‘. UP DATE
< 2 /é-
E PHONE NO. _{415) 834-0567 f ,édz
y
TRUCK, UNIT, 1.0. NO. } é('i ?' TYPED OF PRINTED FULL & . # DATE. . .
A ) - _ e
EPa
NAME Liquid Waste Managenent . Enc A el gAD9%806,3683
- : T : DISPOSAL METHOD
t ADDRESS Star ROUte Box 4 _ LANDFILL [ oTHER
a McKittrick, Ca. 93251
G CITY, STATE, 2IP
o
i 805 762-%607 7 F Lo n
PHONE MO.
& MprTrr A-DoL % 577/]@,,79_,, 2 -&oﬁlo
- TYPED OFI PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE DATE
GEN OLD/NEW L A TONS -
TRANS ] 8 Q;?'(// ’P é?'o
e RT/CD HWDF NONE DISCREPANCY




il | o 1297
NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

TO BE COMPLETED BY GENERATOR

e _DTEYVELS Grand Ice Cream

EPA
ADORESS 36875 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 300 I ERA (EXEEMPT |
oy, stare. e bafayette, California 94549 enone no, (415, 283-9400

CONTAINERS: No. /00 qé 7 VOLUME '2 0/{/ WEIGHT

TANK DUME
TYPE: D TRUCK ﬂ TRUCK D DRUMS D CARTONS D OTHER
WASTE DESCAIPTION Soil with waste oil GeneRaTING PROCESS __1aMK Removal
COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM o
) Soil 99.9 s
Waste 0il 290 0.1
2 6.
3, 7
a, 8.
PROFERTIES:  pH bdsouo O ueuwe O stwoee O swwrey T omeen
HANDLING INSTUCTIONS: Approval #021490-092

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT
THE WASTE AS DESCRIBED 1S 100%

NON-HAZARDOUS. v /4,.;-\ N \PL-? (@.f-z 1/70 /‘fla

TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE BATE
Dillard Trucking. Inc. #flcAD9B16 928009
ﬁume Yy N A TN Y DO Y T
E Route 1 Box 73
o ADDRESS SERVICE ORDER NO.
& Bvron, California 94544
g .. CITY, S:TATE. | 4 PICK LIP DATE
<
(L | eroneno._415)634-0567 r:‘: 5
TRUGK. UNIT, 1.D. NO. :{(5 7 TYPEC OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGN
¥ / /
EPA —
NAME Liquid Waste Management, Inc. :i%_. C A D9,8 ,O/ﬁ 136,88 1
‘ DISPOSAL METHOD :
t ADDRESS Star Route Box 4 : tanpFiLl [ otHER
' McKittrick, Ca. 93251
a CITY, STATE, ZIP
o
w 805 762-7684 7 354 9,, M
PHONE NO. , . :
& maeTHA Dok .4612%« 2 -R0-90
ot TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE ~ - DATE .

GEN OLD/NEW L A TONS \p
TRANS S B QS";G . J%) é"d

P ATACD | hwoF NONE DISCREPANCY

s
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: 1297

) "NON HAZARDOUS WAST DATA FORM

TO BE COMPLETED BY GENERATOR

[ TRE-GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT] ,

Dreyers Grand Ice €ream. -

e e
RETTE
B 1 "

NAME

EPA
vooness_ 3678 Mt. Diablo Blvd.. Suite 300 o LE 34 !1:;1 xﬁ;‘*pr;\;( (,j
CITY.S';ATE.ZIP LafaYEtte. \ ,:nii 04549 "; PHONE NO r415 283-0400

p= ] -
CONTAINERS: no.__{2.£2 [ \ " voLume /P}/J weuén; .
Fr s

TYPE: O IQ[‘.EK E{—aq;‘i}ycpn, O orums [ camtons [ ormer :fﬁ.

WASTE DESCRIPTION So Q

S

1thKCas te oil

GENERATING PROCESS

Tank Removal

RS

THE WASTE AS DESCRIBED IS 10
NON-HAZARDOUS.

=

COMPONENTS OF WASTE ~_ PPM - o COMPONENTS OF WASTE
. Soil 99.9 s. Fa
Waste Q11 290 0.1 .
2. g 6. i B
i ‘:
4 “r a. —
T |
FROPERTIES:  pH ' @x’ouo O vews O swwoee O swumey [ other .
.AHANDLINqJNSTLjCT@NSA .4, Y Approval ‘*02 1490"-9-92-* W i "fi—l e e

ra’ i u)

. ;
e S i
\-ﬂ‘r—h| : (’1\-"""\6"\’

Tk

..

TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE

/ DATE

. Dillard Trucking, Inc. ,E._E'." CAD9816 928038
ﬁ NAME “No. [T I T e O I I
e - Route 1 Box 73 -
G | #pomess SERVICE OROERA NO.
a Byron, California 94544
g GITY. STATE, ZIP PICK UP DATE __ o "eb‘ 9 a
< J—
E pHONENG. (415 834-08487 d/ f—\
/806 34/ oiad Gy DA~ X
| TRUCK, UNIT. 10 HO. f /l TYPED OR-PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE DATE
EPA
NAME Liquid Waste Management, Inc. ol $ADS 806,368,311
DISPOSAL METHOD
> | aooness Star Route Box 4 anprie [ omven
a3 McKittrick, Ca. 93251 ' ’
6 CITY, STATE, 2IP
< :
g PHQ!JENO. 803 762-%607 7-_?4_\4? S ;
o0 u /"‘ L S [ (
% - X,
) GEN OLD/NEW L A |vons ' ¢
" TRANS ) B éé‘?< T A'j '/O
o~ AT/CD HWOF NONE DISGREPANCY B

T . .:r’*
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NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

TO BE COMPLETED BY GENERATOR

Dreyers Grand Ice Cream

MAME

EPA
ADORESS 3875 Mt. Diablo Blvd., Suite 300 h%. Ef 1'-; ﬁ IELX iE [H IP ’il‘
vy stare, 2 L@fayette, California 94549 prone no. (418, 283-9400

CONTAINERS: NG.M VOLUME /% WEIGHT

HANDLING INSTUCTIONS:

TANK DUMP
TYPE: O wmuck Xrevex O orums O camrons O oreen
WASTE DESCRIPTION Soil with waste oil GENERATING PROCESS Tank Removal
COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM %
N Soil .~ __ 89.8 .
Waste 0Qil 290 0.1
2 6.
3. -~
4 5
_ PROPERTIES:  pH feoLio O vouwo O swwoee [ swwray [ orhen

Approval #021490-092

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT
THE WASTE AS DESCRIBED IS 1G0%

NON-HAZARDOUS. |1 (rrf(:an-'r e Tw,(f.u D ?./1-53/ 9

TYPED OF PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE DATE
Dillard Trucking, Inc. "l cAD9816 928009
ﬁ NAME : NO. I O T S O W T T |
= Route 1 Box 73
o ADDRESS SERVICE ORDER NO.
a. Byron, California 94544 _
“Z’ CITY, STATE. ZIP PICK_LIP DATE z:-? ~&d 9 d
o
ox 415 634-0567
- PHONE NO. | ) A
leﬁHlJ;?%NdE ’ ~Z 0~ P,
THUCK, UNIT. 1.0. NO. g TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & sue@yﬂs DATE
EPA
AME Liquid Waste Management, Inc. ,'»i%. l? 1\ DI QI 8‘[,0 lsi 3I 6!8 I3 ‘1
) DISPOSAL METHOD ~
t ADDRESS Star Route Box 4 ) vanorFiLL L] DTQI%R
S McRittrick, Ca. 93251
6 CITY, STATE, ZIP ®
E pwongno, 805 762-7667 7?&6 ) 97 [&
@ /pe7AA DL m/z%,a Cer Q-20-X)
"- TYPED OR PRINTED FLILEL NAME & SIGNATURE DATE

GEN

TRANS

OLD/NEW IS- ‘:’; T:N{S‘?? )ﬁ%\ é’ O

cra

HT/CD HWOF NONE DISCREPANCY




NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

TO BE COMPLETED BY GENERATOR

NAME D:}{'-)e-rﬁ GPM,JEG Cream eoa I EERT
ADDRESS 3475 Mt Dalby ,’?fuck Siaire S0n o S I A

Ty, sTaTe. zip & n-'?a werrté LA 94CYg PHONE NO. &43;233 - iZQﬁ
CONTAINERS: Ne. /aOQQ 9 VOLUME } ? V WEIGHT

| .

TANK DumMpP

TYPE: L3 wuck O teuck 3 orums O camrons [ otwer
WASTE DESCRIPTION _ﬂ;b’ wirh (Ware 20 & GENERATING PROCESS
COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM % COMPONENTS QF WASTE PPM Oy

1. SAL 7CJ -5'0 l.l_ 7.?,9 5.

(Wavre 2 pa iQ (! : |! 8.
a 7
4, 8.
PROPERTIES:  pH (AsoLio O vawo O swoee O swuary O other
HANDLING INSTUCTIONS: AFJ‘P raudl F 22 1994 -2F 2

THE GENERATOR CERTIFIES THAT
THE WASTE AS DESCRIBED 1S 100%

NON-HAZARDOUS. Tov~vy (AYNYer lﬁM_ M 2//70

TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE DATE
EPA
€| nawe O //naed Tr e k;‘m; No: 51’41 ‘Dl 7|‘9-| (1 6 71 2,839
-
g ADDRESS E”uﬂ ¢ l 50 . 7 3 SERVICE DRDEA NO.
o
% CITY. STATE, 2IP k Yrea : -l g43 il PICK UP DATE
< . 1
[+
= | PronENO. 5 639 - OS'L_7 /
T m ﬂdqv«t G, FZ-A-90
TRUGK, UNIT, .0, NO. g? TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE 2 1] DATE
EPA
we =" Rl (gsre MacacomsnT Zae 2 1418, 9801 43.6.8, 3 /
: S DISPOSAL METHOD
t ADDRESS 577‘”" 'EAI AT BJX ‘/ s LanoFiLL L1 orHER
f; o, sate. 2w [\ t:‘!‘r‘f‘}&k , zA F3r3 1
<
- BOS - 74> - 7344 E Z ;%@2
PHONE NO. .
a - . A~ -F
- - TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE : DATE

GEN OLD/NEW L A TONS
o s 193.3¢ £ Lo

cia B ALt HWDF NONE DISGREPANCY
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NON-HAZARDOUS WASTE DATA FORM

NAME_D.;-.Q:LQE_QLAN(‘ Teo (L"fAM eon '3 EMPT_"
ADDRESS_—E&J_LM-_MLG_&MA;IC 2 :'4%. IL’le"l le L1 1

| |

ervsmareze__ L ATA ye e LA VA {"rcf eroneno. 228 L83~ 94
[«
8 CONTAINERS: No. “ ) 29' Zg VOLUME )(_.P' Llf WEIGHT
<
i TANK DUMP
g TYPE: [J rruex D muck O orums [T carrons OO ommen
w
o WASTE nescnwnou_.ﬁai.m_a_}ggw Ol GENERATING PROCESS
E GOMPONENTS OF WASTE COMPONENTS OF WASTE PPM o
Q
E t. 5‘ pre 1. q 5.
w
2 | Dare Aoy 29 . | 6
-
8 3 7
13}
m | a 8.
=)
F | propermes: v [Hsouo O vawe O swoee O swery O omen
HANDLING INSTUCTIONS: A ?in;-ou#t_ # o ';k}q g —o9q L
S
THE | 100% N
NON-HAZARDOUS. Terr~ CAvyrer /M%J /lﬁ/? )
TVPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & saeuuuns 7 DATE
EPA
<
tnu: NAME @.‘and Thuﬁ &?,.é;_ - rlela IAIDIc,IgI I’Iélql zlszdff
- E
g aooress__Poude | Ba L 13 SERVICE ORDER NO.
a.
2 ov.sateze__Rttra . LA S HS g"j PICK UP DATE
< -
E PHONE NO. 1"“5} (03"'{‘0364
TRUCK UNT. D N, | I.PLI‘ &) TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & JGNATURE
o EPA =
wawe__Liaatd A e Mandge pmend L Tue. o6 A 0 NE1016:3,68,31
o DISPOSAL METHOD '
'>_'_ aoomess__STar Routve Baoy Y Lanorel [ oTHeR
o . .
O | omv.smae. 20 M&L]"Thur & ; cA 93235 l
S
w
pHoNEND._M8S 262 7346 E) %
a .
- TYPED OR PRINTED FULL NAME & SIGNATURE  © - DATE

GEN OLD/NEW L A TONS .
TRANS .8 B Q3,7§‘- ‘P‘/g . é zO

c/o RI/CD HWDF NONE DISCREPANCY
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ATTACHMENT ¥

80IL & GROUNDWATER SAMPLE
COLLECTION & HANDLING PROTCCOL

INTRODUCTION & PURPOSE

Because reliable and representative test results must be
generated from soil and groundwater samples, it is
essential to establish a sampling procedure which assures
that all samples are:

o Collected by approved and repeatable methods

O Representative of the materials(s) at the
desired location and depth

o Uncontaminated by container and sampling
equipment

The following sampling protocol is designed to be a guide
toc the sampling and handling procedures for scil and
groundwater samples to be collectad. Based on conditions
which may be encountered in the field, some modifications
to this protocol may be required to fit the needs of an
individual site.

SAMPLING PROCEDURES
Groundwater Sampling

Prior to collecting groundwater samples, monitoring wells
will be purged by bailing until pH, conductivity, and
temperature levels stabilize. Wells will be purged and
groundwater samples will be obtained u51ng a Teflon
bailer and nylon rope. New nylon rope is used for each
wall.

The appropriate number of sample containers and type will
be used for each sample collected, in accordance with the
analytical laboratory requirements and EPA protocol. The
bottles will be filled using the bailer. All sample
bottles will be pre-cleaned by the supplier according to
EPA protocols.

To prevent cross contamination of groundwater samples by
the sampling equipment, all equipment used in sampling
will be washed with a trisodium phosphate solution,
triple rinsed with distilled water, and allowed to air
dry prior to each use. A sample of the distilled water
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used in the final rinse will be retained for analysis as
part of sample quality assurance.

Soil Sampling

After the soil sampler is driven to the desired depth and
the samples are retrieved, each end of the ring
containing the soil sample to be retained for laboratory
analysis will be sealed with Teflon sheeting, covered
with plastic end caps, and sealed with PVC tape. All
sample containers (tubes and end caps) will be steamed
cleaned and air dried prior to use. The soil sample
recovered in the ring just above the sample retained for
chemical analysis will be examined in the field for
visual and olfactory indications of chemical
contamination and used for litheclogic descriptien.

The Unified Scil Classification System (USCS) will be
used to log and describe the soil by the on-site
geclogist. These logs will also include details of the
sampling process such as depth, apparent odors,
discoloraticn, and any other factors which may be
required to evaluate the presence of contamination at the
site.

POST SAMPLING PROCEDURES

one field/travel blank consisting of cne sample bottle
filled with distilled water will accompany soil and
groundwater sample containers at all times, including
during transport to and from the site. Distilled water
field/travel blanks will be analyzed according to the
appropriate EPA Methods corresponding to the
soll/groundwater sample analyses.

Sample containers will be labeled with sample number,
project number, date, and the initials of the perscn
collecting the sample. A separate sample collection
record will be maintained for each groundwater sample
collected.

Soil and groundwater samples collected will be analyzed
by an analytical labor: :ory certified by the California
Department of Health Services (DHS) for complete chemical
analysis of hazardous waste as well as drinking water
samples. Quality assurance documentation will accompany
all analytical reports generated by the laboratory.

The samples will be placed in an ice cooler immediately
following collection, and will remain in the ice cocler
until refrigerated at the analytical laboratory. The
samples will be delivered to the laboratory direct by
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courier or overnight freight within 48 hours of time of
collection. Appropriate chain of custody forms will be
used for all samples.
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ATTACHMENT G

DRILLING PROCEDURES & GROUNDWATER
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION/DESIGN

DRILLING AND SAMPLING PROCEDURES

All borings for well construction will be drilled using
eight-inch diameter or larger hollow stem auger
equipment. A California Registered Geologist will direct
the collection of undisturbed samples of the soils
encountered and the preparation of detailed logs of each
boring.

Soil sampling will be conducted using a modified
California drive sampler, a standard penetration sampler,
or a five~foot continuous sampler. Representative
samples of each soil type will be retained in either
Ziploc bags or two-inch to three-inch diameter, six-inch
long, clean, brass tubes. The samples will be retained
for verification of soil classification and for chemical
laboratory analytical testing, as appropriate. Teflon
sheeting will be placed between the soil sample and the
cap, and the cap will be sealed with PVC tape.

When access limitations do not allow drilling with truck
mounted equipment, either a trailer mounted drilling rig,
portable power driven, or manually operated soil sampling
equipment will be utilized. If soil samples are to be
retained for analysis, they will be collected in clean
brass tubes fitted within a thin walled drive sampler.
The soil samples will be capped and sealed as described
above.

All down hole sampling, drilling, and well constructiocn
equipment and materials, including augers, casing, and
screens will be steam cleaned prior to their initial
use. The sampling equipment will be cleaned prior to
each assembly by washing with a trisodium phosphate
solution, rinsing with distilled water, and allowing to
alr dry. The auger flights, drill bit, and sampler will
be steam cleaned at each boring location.

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION

Monitoring wells will be constructed in accordance with
applicable local water district or California Department
of Water Resources guidelines. The specific completion
details for each well will be determined in the field at
the time of drilling by a California Registered
Geclogist experienced in groundwater monitoring system
design and installation.
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Monitoring wells consist of two or four-inch diameter,
Schedule 40 PVC casing and screens with flush, threaded
joints. No PVC glue was used. The screened sections
will be machine slotted with either 0.010-inch (0.255 mm)
0.020-inch (0.51 mm) openings. The smaller slot size
will be used where the wells are screened within fine-
grained sandy soils, and the larger slots will be used
where coarse sand or gravels are encountered. The
slotted sections will be fitted with a slip-on cap and
placed opposite the water-bearing strata in the boring.
The blank pipe will be cocnnected to the perforated pipe
and will extend to just below the ground surface.

The annulus between the side of the borehole and the
slotted section will be filled with a clean sand pack to
variable depths, but not less than one or two feet above
the perforated pipe. The annulus will be packed with
either Lonestar No. 1/20 (where 0.010-inch slotted pipe
is used) or No. 3 (where 0.020-inch slotted pipe is used)
washed sand filter material. The gradation of the filter
material is summarized below:

U.S. Bieve Opening Percent Percent
No. {mm) Passing Passing
{(No. 3) {Nao., 1/20)
6 3.35 100
3 2.36 99 - 100
12 1.70 62 — 78
16 1.18 15 - 33 100
20 0.85 0 - 8 20 ~ 10Q0
30 0.60 0 - 4 14 - 40
40 0.425 0 -5

A seal of bentonite pellets approximately 24-inches thick
will be placed above the sand pack to reduce the risk of
grout penetration into the sand. The bentonite pellets
will be hydrated with distilled water to form a tight
plug. A cement/bentonite grout will be placed above the
bentonite plug to a depth of approximately two feet below
the ground surface. The grout will be pumped into the
boreholes using a tremie pipe. Concrete will be placed
from the top of the cement/bentonite mixture to the
ground surface.

At most sites in sedimentary formations, it is not
practical toc "rationally design" a filter pack based on
sieve analyses. From experience, Lonestar No. 1/20 or
No. 3 washed sand as a filter material has been selected
for use in the proposed wells. The 0.010-inch and 0.020-
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inch slot sizes were selected to retain 100 percent of
the filter material.

The completed wells will be enclosed in a traffic rated
enclosure placed flush with grade or in an above-ground
metal enclosure, and will be fitted with a locking cap.
If a groundwater level contour map is to be prepared,
well head elevations will be determined by a level
survey, and well coordinates will be determined by a
traverse survey. The level/traverse survey will be
referenced to a bench mark of known elevation and
coordinates. Once water levels have stabilized, water
levels in all wells will be measured.

After the wells have been completed, they will be
developed by pumping and surging to clean and stabilize
the soils around the screens. A manually operated,
positive displacement surge pump and Teflon bailer, surge
block, and/or centrifugal pump will be used for
develcpment. A minimum of 10 well casing volumes of
water will be removed during develcopment; however,
development will continue until water flows clear and pH,
temperature, and conductivity have stabilized. All
development equipment will be steam cleaned prior to its
initial use in each well. A well development log will be
maintained which will include 1) a record of development
water parameters at frequent intervals, 2) the quantity
of water removed during development, and 3) flow rates
during development.

Soil cuttings generated during drilling will be wrapped
in plastic sheeting, and water generated during well
development will be retained in secured 55-gallon drums
until chemical analytical data from samples are received.
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AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES SITE SAFETY PLAN

A. GENERAL INFORMATION
Site: Former Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream facility

| Location: 5929 College Avenue
| Oakland, CA 94613

Plan Prepared By: William E. Motzer Date: March 7, 1990
Senior Hydrogeologist

Plan Approved By: Terrance E. Carter Date: March 7, 1990
Senior Environmental Engineer

Objectives:

1) Excavation and offhaul of waste oil and grease contaminated

soil.
2) Onsite aeration of gasoline contaminated soil.
3) Installation of three groundwater monitoring wells.

Proposed Date of Investigation: March, 1990 and upcon approval of
work plan by the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and
San Francisco Bay Region, Regional Water Quality Control Board
Background Review: Complete: X Preliminary:

Documentation/Summary: Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc. (ATT)
workplan of March, 1990 (attached)

Overall Hazard: Serious: Moderate:
| Low: X Unknown:

B. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

Waste Tvpe(s): Liguid: Solid: X Sludge: Gas:
Characteristic(s): Corrosive: Ignitable: Radiocactive:
Volatile:X Toxic: Reactive: Unknown: Other(name) :

Facilitv Description: Vacant and graded lot, currently
undergoing preparation for active building construction.

Principal Disposal Method (tvpe and location): Disposal of

landfill as per regqulatory agency requirements. Storage of
groundwater monitoring well cuttings in 17-H, 55-gallon drums.
Final destination of drill cuttings to be determined from soil
sample analyses. Storage of monitoring well development and

excavated soil by truck offhaul to a Class II or Class TIII
| sampling water in 55-gallon drums: disposal to be determined upon
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AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES SITE SAFETY PLAN (continued)
Page 2

receipt of California Department of Health Services (DHS)
certified laboratory.

Unusual Features (power lines, terrain, utilities, etc.}: none

Status: Active: X Inactive: Unknown:
Property currently undergoing active construction of a new
Dreyer's facility.

isto agency action, complaints, injuries. etc.): None noted

C. HAZARD EVALUATION

Parameter: TLV IDLH LEL HEALTH
{ppm) (ppm) (%) skin/eves/inge./inha.
X X

Spvecial Precautions and Comments: Use NIOSH approved gloves when
handling scil samples. Sampling to be conducted in copen air.
Excavated soils, to be treated via aeration, to be covered during

periods of precipitation.

D. SITE SAFETY WORK PLAN

Perimeter Establishment: Map/Sketch Attached: see work plan
Site Secured: via gated, chain link fence

Perimeter Identified: Yes; via building plans and perimeter
fence.

Zone(s) of Contamination Identified: Zones of contamination

identified during underground fuel and waste cil storage tank
removal (see work plan)

Parsonal Protection:

Level of Protection: & B C DX

Mcdifications: TIf necessary, tyvek suits will be used with NIOSH
approved face masks. All personnel collecting soil samples will

wear gloves. Hard hats and steel toed shoes will be worn at all

times.

Surveillance Equipment & Materials:

Instrument: LEL Meter Action Level: 20%
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Site Entry Procedures: Permission of property owner and onsite
building contractor. Hard hats and steel toed shoes will be worn

at all times.

AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES SITE SAFETY PLAN (continued)
Page 3

Decontamination Procedures:

Personal: Wash hands, face, clothes. Smoking or eating not
permitted onsite during active excavation or drilling.

Equipment: Steel toed boots, gloves, hard hat, NIOSH approved
respirator.

First Aid (tvpe of equipment available): Fully stocked first aid
kit and emergency eyewash with company vehicles.

Work Limitations (time of da weathe heat/cold stress):

Work limitations: winds less than 10 mph; no work during perieds
of precipitation; work hours: 38:00 A.M to 5:00 P.M. Monday
through Friday.

Investigation-Derived Material Disposal: Excavated soil from the

former waste cil tank area to be offhauled to a Class II
landfill. Soil removed from the former gasoline tank excavation
to be aerated onsite and removed to an appropriate landfill upon
receipt of final soil analyses. Three meonitoring wells to be
installed onsite.

Team Composition:

Team Member Responsibility
Terrance E. Carter Project Manager/Engineer
William E. Moctzer Project Hydrogeologist
Michael Deschenes Project Geologist
Bruce L. Berman Project Safety Manager

E. EMERGENCY INFORMATION
Local Resources:

Ambulancea: 911
Hospital Emergency Room: 911
Poison Control Center: 1-800~-523-2222
Police: 911
Fire Department: 911
Explosives Unit: 911
Agency Contact: National Response Center (NACQ)
Toxic Chemical and 0il Spills: 1-800-424-8802
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AQUA TERRA TECHNOLOGIES SITE SAFETY PLAN (continued)
Page 4

Site Resources:

water Supply: on site
Telephone: 415 601-0179
Radio: unknown

Other: none

Emergency Contacts:

Name: Mr. William ¢. Collett, Treasurer Phone: 415 283-9400
Dreyer's Grand Ice Cream, Inc.

Mr. Terry Carter, Senior Env. Eng. Phone: 415 934-4884
Aqua Terra Technologies, Inc.

Emergency Routes:

Hospital: Alta Bates~Herrick Hospital
3001 Colby and Ashby
Berkeley, California

From site north on College Avenue (approximately 0.65 miles) to
Ashby Avenue. Left turn (west) onto Ashby approximately 0.20
miles to hospital entrance {(on left) south side of Ashby Avenue.
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